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Mountain Lakes School District
96 Powerville Road, Suite 1
Mountain Lakes, New Jersey 07046
Phone: 973-334-8280 Fax: 973-334-2316

www.mlschools.org

MOUNTAIN LAKES BOARD OF EDUCATION
MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

August 21, 2023

The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm by Mrs. Barkauskas

STATEMENT OF ADEQUATE NOTICE

The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to ensure the right of the public to have advance notice and to
attend the meetings of public bodies at which any business affecting their interests is discussed or acted upon. In
accordance with the provisions of this Act, the Mountain Lakes Board of Education has caused notice of this meeting to
be published by having the date, time and place thereof posted in the Mountain Lakes Municipal Building and sent to the
following newspapers: The Daily Record, The Citizen, and the District Website.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Board President, Mrs. Barkauskas will lead those present in the Pledge of Allegiance

ROLL CALL
Board Member Present Absent

Dr. Don X

Dr. Driscoll X (arrived at 6:00pm)

Mrs. Forman X

Mrs. Hermey X

Dr. Hirschfeld X
Ms. Leininger X

Dr. Mcintyre X

Mrs. Parker (Vice President) X (arrived at 6:15pm)

Mrs. Tucker X

Mrs. Barkauskas (President) X

Also present: Mr. Michael Fetherman, Mr. Alex Ferreira, Mrs. Ivonne Ciresi, Vic LaPira (Attorney)


http://www.mlschools.org/

MINUTES OF BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
August 21, 2023
BOE APPROVED: September 5, 2023

EXECUTIVE SESSION
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education enter into Executive Session was made by Dr. Mcintyre
and seconded by Mrs. Tucker, that the Board of Education adopt the following resolution.

Roll call vote 7-0-0

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mountain Lakes Board of Education on this 215 day August, 2023 at 6:02pm as follows:

1. The Board shall recess to closed session in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Law, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b (1), (2),
(6), (7) and (8). The general nature of the discussion:

Matters of personal confidentiality rights, including but not limited to staff and/or student discipline matters, and
specifically: personnel, privacy, safety and negotiations

2. These matters will be disclosed to the public as soon as the need for confidentiality no longer applies. Although the

Board cannot guarantee it, the length of the Executive Session is estimated to be 60 minutes after which the public meeting
of the Board shall reconvene and proceed with business. Action may take place.

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
MOTION, to leave executive session at 7:49pm was made by Mrs. Hermey and seconded by Ms. Leininger.

The motion was approved 9-0-0 and the Board returned to public session at 7:49pm.

STUDENT GOVERNMENT REPORT - None

MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT STUDENT COMMENT - None

COMMENTS AND REQUESTS FROM THE MLEA CO-PRESIDENTS
e Mrs. Dunn reviewed:
o Memories of Suzanne Nyman and Meredith Boyan and their lasting legacy on students and staff

PRESENTATIONS
e An Overview of Board Roles
o Mrs. Barkauskas introduced Ms. Charlene Peterson, NJSBA Representative
o Ms. Peterson reviewed:
= Roles of stakeholders
School Ethics Act
Strategic outcomes: impact on strategic plan
Functions of BOE
Individual Board members’ power and collective impact
Superintendent’s role
Board effectiveness
Board discussion on scenarios
Goal development:
o District goals based on strategic plan
e BOE goals
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BOARD PRESIDENT REPORT
e Mrs. Barkauskas reviewed/commented:
o The loss of two special people
o Thanks to H&SA for Board retreat dinner

SUPERINTENDENT / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT UPDATE
e Mr. Fetherman reviewed:
o Loss of two long-standing staff members that left marks on the community
Review of new staff and New Employee Orientation
Strategic Planning Goals
Tenure staff
Technology team improvements

O
O
@)
@)

SCHOOL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR UPDATE
e Mr. Ferreira reviewed:
o Transportation update
o Upcoming QSAC Review
o Facilities Updates:
= Tennis Courts
= Fall sports prep
= ROD Grant update
= BC boiler project

WW Sewer line issue
LD mold issue

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion by Dr. Driscoll and seconded by Dr. Don

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following meeting minutes, as
recommended by the Superintendent:

Date Minutes
June 15, 2023 Regular and Executive Session
July 17, 2023 Regular and Executive Session

June 15, 2023 - District Roll Call 8-0-1 (A: S. Forman)
July 17, 2023 - District Roll Call 9-0-0

COMMENTS AND REQUESTS FROM THE MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON AGENDA ITEMS - None

COMMUNICATIONS - None

BOONTON TOWNSHIP REPORT
e Mrs. Heremy reviewed:
o Referendum submission at last week’s BOE meeting

COMMITTEE REPORTS - None
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCHOOL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR / BOARD SECRETARY

A. FINANCE
e Mr. Ferreira reviewed:
o Finance agenda resolutions
o Board discussion:
= #7 - Food Service Pricing Rates
= #18 - Sick Leave and School Threat Assessment Teams Policy and Regulation Guides

Motion by Mrs. Forman and seconded by Dr. Don motions #1 - #19

1. Presentation of Bills
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following bills list and check journals as of
June 30, 2023 — July 31, 2023, as recommended by the Superintendent:*

Fund Amount
General Fund (10) $893,035.61
Special Revenue Fund (20) $31,082.39
Capital Project Fund (30) N/A
Debt Service Fund (40) N/A
Cafeteria Account Fund (60) $4,030.95
Payroll $750,911.19
Total $1,679,060.14

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
2. Budget Transfers
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education ap prove and authorize the School Business

Administrator / Board Secretary’s action of making budgetary transfers pursuant to the attached June Transfer Report, as
recommended by the Superintendent.*

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

3. Treasurer’s Report

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the Treasurer’s Reports for the month ending
June, as recommended by the Superintendent.*

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

4. Board Secretary’s Report

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the Board Secretary’s Report for the month

ending June, as recommended by the Superintendent.*

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
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5. Designation of Unassigned General Fund Balance

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes School District Board of Education approve the withdrawal of $215,000
from unassigned general fund balance for additional costs related to retroactive payments consistent with the settlement of
the employment contract between the Mountain Lakes Board of Education and the Mountain Lakes Education Association
during the 2022-23 fiscal year and such funds be appropriated in account 11-140-100-101, as recommended by the
Superintendent.

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
6. Property and Casualty Premiums

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the property and casualty premiums for the 2023-
2024 fiscal year, as recommended by the Superintendent:

Policy Type July 2023 - June 2024

All Risk Property (includes crime and cyber) | $50,168
Inland Marine $8,137

General Liability (includes SDLL) $77,405
Umbrella (up to $15 million) $22,317
Fleet Auto $8,587

Excess Liability (additional $20 million) $16,345
Excess Liability (additional $25 million) $10,982
Student Accident $31,903
Fidelity Bonds $2,520

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

7. Food Service Pricing Rates
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the Pomptonian Food Service meal prices and a
la carte pricing for the 2023-24 school year, as recommended by the Superintendent*

Meal Tiers Complete Featured Breakfast
Lunch Favorite Lunch
Briarcliff, Lake Drive, Wildwood $4.25 $5.00 $3.00
Mountain Lakes HS $4.50 $5.00 $3.00
Reduced Price $0.50 N/A $0.30
Faculty Price N/A $6.00 $3.00

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

8. Ice Hockey Shared Services Agreement with Boonton
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the 2023-24 cooperative ice hockey program
shared services agreement with Boonton Town, as recommended by the Superintendent.

District Roll call vote 9-0-1 (A: S.Forman)
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9. Nonresident Tuition 4
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following enrollment changes, as
recommended by the Superintendent:

Action Student ID School Program Start Date End Date Tuition Extra Services
DISTRICT
New 5454 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 0670 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4727 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4816 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $37,758
New 3067 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 8051 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 5047 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 9532 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7065 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 1848 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 9560 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 6570 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 2311 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 3773 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $2,398
New Temp-5 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 0216 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $2,398
New 7739 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 9265 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7115 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 3256 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 9364 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $2,398
New 2741 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 8285 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7838 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $3,597
New 3169 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $4,796
New 8139 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7127 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 2684 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $5,995
New 882 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7861 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New 7366 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 0047 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New Temp-2 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $41,355
New 2995 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7391 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4112 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
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New 4764 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New Temp-4 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $40,156
New 5642 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 5501 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 9707 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New 5619 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 2622 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4194 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $2,398
New 8072 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 5407 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7350 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New 3367 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4501 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 2767 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $2,398
New 1511 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 6563 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 1793 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New Temp-16 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 2545 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $5,995
New 4488 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 3046 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New Temp-4 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $41,355
New 3168 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 4424 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $38,957
New 3359 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 6763 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 8656 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $38,957
New 2949 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 8598 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 714 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $2,398
New 9802 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New 5753 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 5753 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 2816 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $3,597
New 7337 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4299 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 2442 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New 3765 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 8949 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 9693 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
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New 9780 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 6326 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $37,758
New Temp-15 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 1977 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7515 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7084 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7353 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $40,156
New 1611 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 4659 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $37,758
New 1251 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7401 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 7338 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 9638 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 0357 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New 2421 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $3,597
New 0579 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $35,360
New Temp-5 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200
New 0559 Lake Drive Regular 8/30/23 6/18/24 $84,200 $1,199
New IHP31 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP1 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP32 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP76 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP3 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP2 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP33 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP4 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $6,980
New IHP77 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP78 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP79 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP80 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP5 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP6 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP7 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP8 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $6,980
New IHP82 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP9 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP84 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP85 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP86 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP87 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
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New IHP88 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP10 vy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP90 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP34 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP35 vy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP11 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP36 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP37 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $11,580
New IHP12 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP14 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $8,380
New IHP13 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950
New IHP89 Ivy Hall Preschool 8/30/23 6/18/24 $13,950

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

10. Out of District Placements

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the updated list of out-of-district placements
for the 2023 extended school year and the 2023-2024 school year, as recommended by the Superintendent:

Student ID Placement Start Date End Date Tuition

6260 Paradigm School N/A N/A $0.00

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

11. Professional Services
WHEREAS, the Mountain Lakes Board of Education (“Board”) has decided to secure the professional services to support
the instructional programs of the district; and

WHEREAS, the Board is permitted, pursuant to the Public School Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1 et seq., to contract
with vendors providing professional services, without advertising bids; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby awards the following contracts with vendors providing
professional services, as recommended by the Superintendent:

Contractor Start Date End Date Nature / Service Rate Contract /
Not to Exceed
Bartky Healthcare Center 8/30/23 6/30/24 Psychiatric Evaluations | $1,200 per Not to exceed $2,400
evaluation
Bergen County Special 8/30/23 6/30/24 Assistive Technology $1,200 per Not to exceed $3,600
Services Evaluations evaluation
Child Development Center | 8/30/23 6/30/24 Neurological $675 per Not to exceed $6,750
— Morristown Memorial evaluations evaluation
Dr. Richard Kleinmann — 8/30/23 6/30/24 Psychiatric Evaluations | $1,500 per Not to exceed $15,000
Center for Child & Family evaluation
Development
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ESC of Morris County 8/30/23 6/30/24 Various Evaluations $400 per Not to exceed $4,000
evaluation

Employment Horizons 8/30/23 6/30/24 Vocational Evaluation | $900 Not to exceed $2,700

Filiaci, Dr. Patricia 8/30/23 6/30/24 Speech Language $700.00 per Not to exceed $30.000

Testing evaluation

Kubichek, Dr. Marilyn 8/30/23 6/30/24 Neurological $675 per Not to exceed $10,125
evaluation

JVS of Metro West 8/30/23 6/30/24 Vocational Evaluation | $900 Not to exceed $900

Long, Heather 8/30/23 6/30/24 Physical Therapy $85 per hour Not to exceed $85,000

Services (combined for Spec. Servs. &
LD)

Osborne, Mary 8/30/23 6/30/24 Psychologist $135.00 per hour | $50,000.00

Morris Psychological 8/30/23 6/30/24 Neuropsychological $4,500 per Not to exceed $13,500

Group evaluation

Noble, Karen 8/30/23 6/30/24 LDTC Testing $800.00 per Not to exceed $35,000
evaluation

Platt Psychiatric Associates | 8/30/23 6/30/24 Psychiatric $1,000 per Not to exceed $4,000
evaluation

Trinitas Children’s Therapy | 8/30/23 6/30/24 Occupational Therapy | $87.72 per hour | Not to exceed $90,000

Services Services & Evaluations

Trinitas Children’s Therapy | 8/30/23 6/30/2024 Physical Therapy $87.72 per hour Not to exceed $2,500

Services Evaluations

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

12. Travel / Conferences Expenditures 4
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following staff members to attend training
and conferences in accordance with Policy 6471, as recommended by the Superintendent.

Name / ID Location Date Event Name Cost

DISTRICT

Eklund, Keriann MLHS 7/21/23 Myndful: How Students Used Al to Create an App $0
for Mental Health Resources

Eklund, Keriann MLHS 6/29/23 Proud and Empowered: Supporting LGBTQ+ $0
Inclusion and Visibility in Education

Garate-Gomes, Pia MLHS 8/7-8/11/23 French Language and Culture — AP Summer Institute | $900
Workshop Online @ Manhattan College

Lazeration, Julie LD 7/18/23 National Deaf Center - NJ State Team Meeting $0

Mazzucco, Corey DW 11/16/23 Irrigation Systems: Repair and Maintenance $287

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

13. Fundraising

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following District Fundraisers for the 2023-
2024 school year, as recommended by the Superintendent:

School |

Fundraising Activity |

Beneficiary/Purpose

DISTRICT

MLHS-BASEBALL

Spring Flower Sale

Minor league stadium game, hats, T-Shirts, senior gifts,
awards, and other baseball equipment not in budget.
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MLHS-BASKETBALL BOYS

Team store, Basketball Camp

Banquet/Awards Ceremony, statistician gifts, team
awards, team T-shirts

MLHS-BASKETBALL GIRLS

T-shirt sale, calendar sponsor a day fundraiser,
Team store

Banquets, gifts, dinners, team building activities, awards

MLHS-CHEERLEADING

Team Clothing Store, Sponsorship T-shirt

Poms, banquet, senior gifts, pink bows/socks, misc.

MLHS-CROSS COUNTRY

T-shirt sale

Pizza party, banquet and senior gifts

MLHS-FIELD HOCKEY

Decision by captain’ parents

Team T-shirts, awards, dinners, senior activities,
banquet program booklet, senior gifts, senior banquet

MLHS-FOOTBALL

Leading Edge Fundraising

Team T-shirts, game socks, helmet stickers, dinners,
extra equipment, Victory Road Training

MLHS-GOLF Clothing sale Off-set price of clothing items and other items

MLHS-ICE HOCKEY Clothing sale Senior Banquet

MLHS-LACROSSE BOYS Magazine drive banquet, season expenses, Hudl, filming

MLHS-LACROSSE GIRLS Clothing sale Banquet, team shirts, senior night, dinners, other season
expenses, film

MLHS-SKI Zumba night Banquet, gifts

MLHS-SOCCER BOYS Mum Sale Banquet, dinners, senior night, trophies and awards

MLHS-SOCCER GIRLS

Mum Sale, SnapRaise, Dinner Drives (Panera,
Chipotle,Hapgoods & Sazon Latino), Clothing
Drive

Banquet, T-shirts, senior night, misc. equipment

MLHS-SOFTBALL

Snack Stand; candy sale

Banquet, senior gifts, team building, equipment not in
budget, team dinner

MLHS-SWIM

Clothing sale (Team Store)

Banquet, senior gifts, coaches gear, and other items not
covered by swim budget

MLHS-TENNIS BOYS

Team Store

Banquet end of year, senior gifts

MLHS-TENNIS GIRLS

Clothing store

Banquet, team awards, dinners, captain and senior gifts

MLHS-TRACK AND FIELD |Clothing sale Banquet, senior gifts, pizza party, participation in extra
meets

MLHS-VOLLEYBALL Team Store Team gear, MLHS gear, trophies, awards, senior
night/gifts, dinners, team building activities,
tournaments, banquet

MLHS-WINTER TRACK T-shirt sale Pizza party, banquet and senior gifts

MLHS-WRESTLING Opening weekend tournament Team gear, awards for banquet, senior gifts, stats gifts,

Clothing sale coaches gear

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
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14. Disposition of Property A4
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following disposition or property, as
recommended by the Superintendent:

Property Estimated Value Department / Location
DISTRICT
Technology Equipment (printers & projectors) $200.00 Information Technology
VY H/WW/BC
Holt, 2007 (Book - non-instructional) $5.00 BC, SOCIAL STUDIES
Holt, ISBN #0-03-046224-X (Book - non-instructional) $1.00 BC, SCIENCE 7
Scholastic, ISBN #0-590-44110-8 (Book - non-instructional) $1.00 BC, SOCIAL STUDIES 7
Silver Burdett, ISBN #0-382-09212-0 (Book - non-instructional) $1.00 BC, SOCIAL STUDIES 7
Oxford University Press, ISBN #0-19-917161-0 (Book - non-instructional) $1.00 BC, SOCIAL STUDIES 7
Scholastic, ISBN #0-590-43440-3 (Book - non-instructional) $1.00 BC, SOCIAL STUDIES 7
Rand McNally, 1965 (NO ISBN # LISTED) (Book - non-instructional) $1.00 BC, SOCIAL STUDIES 7
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2000, Music Connector CDs $5.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2000, Music Connector Keyboard $5.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2000, Music Connector Textbook $5.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2000, Music Connector Teacher $7.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 1981, World of Music Text $1.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2005, Making Music Textbook $8.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2000, Making Music Resource $3.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2005, Making Music Teacher Book $8.00 WW, Music Department
Silver Burdett, Copyright: 2005, Making Music Keyboard $5.00 WW, Music Department

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
IH/WW/BC Roll call vote 8-0-0

15. Transportation Routes
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the Mountain Lakes residents’
transportation routes, as recommended by the Superintendent.

Route Start Time End Time Start Location End Location # Stops
1-HSO 6:45AM 7:05AM Bus Depot HS 6
2-BCHSAM 7:15AM 7:45AM HS BC 7
2-BC/HS-PM 2:40PM 3:05PM MLHS wWwW 7
3-WWAM 7:55AM 8:25AM BC wWw 10
3-WW-PM 3:15PM 3:55PM wWw Bus Depot 10

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
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16. Subscription Busing

WHEREAS, the Mountain Lakes Board of Education wishes to utilize all available seats on school buses and provide
students not eligible for transportation services as defined by N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1 et seq. with a transportation option
to/from school; and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education direct the Superintendent and School Business
Administrator, consistent with Policy 8600 and Regulation 8600, to create a courtesy subscription busing program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program be available to all students that do not
meet the eligibility requirements as defined by N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1 et seq;. and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program shall operate annually based upon the
established to/from school efficient and orderly routes as set by the administration as to not increase the route time; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program will have a minimum of four seats
reserved for mid-year enrolled students meeting eligibility as defined by N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1 et seq.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program have an application process to include a
random lottery in the event that the number of seats available for courtesy subscription is less than the number of
applications received; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program participants may be asked to relinquish
their seats based upon lottery order to a student meeting eligibility as defined by N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1 et seq.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program have an annual service fee for the school
year 2023-24 in the amount of $714.00 where such fee is collected on a pro-rated basis in the event the courtesy
subscription busing program does not run for a full year (180 days); and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the courtesy subscription busing program operate annually as outlined in this
resolution, for the 2023-24 school year, as recommended by the Superintendent.

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

17. 1.D.E.A. Grant
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the submission of the 2023-24 Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (1.D.E.A.) grant, as recommended by the Superintendent:

Program Public Allocation Non Public Allocation
Basic $239,300 $71,790
Preschool $8,490 $0

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
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B. MISCELLANEOUS

18. Sick Leave and School Threat Assessment Teams Policy and Regulation Guides

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education suspend Bylaw 0131 and adopt new Policy 1642.01 and
new Regulation 1642.01 and new Policy 2419 and new Regulation 2419 with one reading based on recently approved sick
leave legislation that is effective immediately and recent New Jersey Department of Education guidance provided to
school districts that is effective September 1, 2023, as recommended by the Superintendent.*

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

19. Board Policies
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve and adopt the below polices for presentation

for reading, as recommended by the Superintendent:*

Action Policy Policy Title First Second
Number Alert Reading Reading
Abolish P 3432 N/A Sick Leave 8/21/2023
Abolish P 4432 N/A Sick Leave 8/21/2023
Abolish R 4432 N/A Sick Leave 8/21/2023
New P 2363 N/A Pupil Use of Privately-Owned Technology 8/21/2023
Revised P 5230 N/A Late Arrival and Early Dismissal 8/21/2023
Revised P 0144 230 Board Member Orientation and Training 8/21/2023
Revised P 2520 230 Instructional Supplies (M) 8/21/2023
New R 2520 230 Instructional Supplies (M) 8/21/2023
Revised P 3217 230 Use of Corporal Punishment 8/21/2023
New P 4217 230 Use of Corporal Punishment 8/21/2023
Revised P 5305 230 Health Services Personnel (M) 8/21/2023
Revised P & R 5308 230 Student Health Records (M) 8/21/2023
Revised P & R 5310 230 Health Services (M) 8/21/2023
Revised P 6112 230 Reimbursement of Federal and Other Grant Expenditures (M) 8/21/2023
New R 6115.01 230 Federal Awards/Funds Internal Controls — Allowability of Costs (M) 8/21/2023
New P 6115.04 230 Federal Funds — Duplication of Benefits (M) 8/21/2023
Revised P 6311 230 Contracts for Goods or Services Funded by Federal Grants (M) 8/21/2023
Revised P 7440 230 School District Security (M) 8/21/2023
Abolished P 9100 230 Public Relations 8/21/2023
Revised P 9140 230 Citizens Advisory Committees 8/21/2023
Abolished R 9140 230 Citizens Advisory Committee (M) 8/21/2023

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

A. PERSONNEL
e Mr. Fetherman reviewed:
o Personnel agenda resolutions

Motion by Ms. Leininger and seconded by Mrs. Tucker for motions #20 - #28

20. Appointments / Amendments/ Resignations / Rescission / Retirements / RIF’s 4

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following appointments, amendments,
resignations, rescissions, retirements and RIFs, for all regular employees with base pay, be approved, as recommended by
the Superintendent:*

Name Action UPC Position Location | FTE | Degree/ Rate of Start Term
Step Pay Date Date
DISTRICT
DeStefano, Appointment | TCH-LR- Teacher LD 1.0 MA/Step 2 | $71,985 10/23/23 6/30/24
Amanda TCH-06 (or sooner,
pending
paperwork)
DeTrolio, Appointment | SPT-HS- Student Assistance | MLHS 1.0 MA/Step 2 | $71,985 9/15/23 6/30/24
Alyssa SAC-01 Coordinator (or sooner,
pending
paperwork)
Elfers, Appointment | TCH-HS- Teacher MLHS 1.0 BA/Step 3 | $65,055 09/15/23 06/30/24
Robert lan SS-07 (or sooner,
pending
paperwork)
Hittinger, Resignation TCH-HS- Teacher MLHS 1.0 PhD/DOC/ | $90,880 8/30/17 8/17/23
Francis WL-05 Step 10
Matyiku, Appointment | SPS-LR- Paraprofessional LD .97 Step 6 $23,115.55 | 8/28/23 6/30/24
Melissa AID-U29-18 | P/T
Palmieri, Appointment | ADM- School Treasurer DW $7,200 8/14/23 6/30/24
Lisa DIST-TR-01
Pastor, Elise | Appointment | SPT-LR- Interpreter MLHS 1.0 Step 6 $65,119 09/15/23 6/30/24
INT-01 (or sooner,
pending
paperwork)
Pergentile- Revise SPS-LR- Paraprofessional LD .97 Step 6 $22,048.35 | 9/1/22 12/1/22
Adamo, Appointment | AID-U29-02 | P/T
Jennifer
Roberts, D. Revise/ ADM- School Treasurer DW $5,309.37 9/1/13 7/15/23
Timothy Rescind DIST-TR-01 (pro-rated)
Appointment
Scancarella, Revise TCH-HS- Teacher MLHS 1.0 MA+30/Ste | $87,945 8/28/23 6/30/24
John Appointment | SCI-03 pll
(Mvmt on
Guide
Sprenger, Appointment | SPS-LR- Paraprofessional LD 97 Step 6 $23,115.55 | 9/15/23 6/30/24
Amber AID-U29-12 | PIT (or sooner,
pending
paperwork)
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Thornsen, Appointment | SPS-LR- Paraprofessional LD .97 Step 6 $23,115.55 | 8/28/23 6/30/24
Megan AID-U29-15 | P/IT

VY H/WW/BC

Alves, Additional TCH-BC- Teacher BC MA/Step $94,375 8/30/23 6/30/24
Michael Section TCH-09 104 | 13

Leshnower, Additional TCH-BC- Teacher BC BA/Step 15 | $113,545 8/30/23 6/30/24
David Section TCH-10 1.2

Mendello, Additional TCH-BC- Teacher BC 1.04 | MA+60/Ste | $117,488 8/30/23 6/30/24
James Section TCH-13 p 15

Ramirez, Additional TCH-BC- Teacher BC 1.2 BA/Step 1 $76,662 8/30/23 6/30/24
Justin Section TCH-19

Infante, Additional TCH-WW- Teacher WwW 1.2 BA/Step 10 | $89,616 8/28/23 6/30/24
Christoper Section TCH-02

McNeill, Appointment | TCH-WW- | Teacher ww 1.0 MA/Step9 | $81,250 8/28/23 6/30/24
Nicole TCH-32

O’Melia, Appointment | TCH-WW- Teacher ww 1.0 BA/Step 3 | $65,055 8/28/23 6/30/24
Katherine CST-08

Schmidt, Additional TCH-WW- Teacher WwW 1.2 MA $130,688 8/28/23 6/30/24
Tammy Section TCH-11 60/Step 15

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
IH/WWY/BC Roll call vote 8-0-0

21. Leaves of Absence 4

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following leaves of absence, as
recommended by the Superintendent:

ID# Action UPC | Position Location FTE Degree/ Rate of Pay Start Term
Step Date Date

DISTRICT

5576 | Paid LOA Custodian DW 1.0 7117123 8/18/23
(utilizing sick days,
w/benefits)

4195 | Medical LOA Custodian DW 1.0 7127123 8/25/23
(using sick days,
w/benefits)
5429 | Revised FMLA Custodian DW 1.0 8/14/23 9/30/23
(unpaid,
wi/benefits)
4329 | Medical LOA Interpreter | MLHS/LD | 1.0 8/28/23 10/6/23
(using sick days, w/
benefits)

IVY H/WW/BC

5214 | Revise Teacher BC 1.0 5/15/23 10/6/23
Unpaid LOA
(FMLA/NJFLA
w/benefits)
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5214 | CCLOA (Unpaid,

w/o benefits)

Teacher BC

1.0

10/9/23

12/15/23

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

IH/WWY/BC Roll call vote 8-

0-0

22. Athletics / Extra Services (Schedule B Appointments) 4
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following additional compensation, for all
extra earnings under the contract, as recommended by the Superintendent: *(MLHS/LD Extracurricular/Activities, SclP,
BC Athletics/Extracurricular/Activities ScIP, WW Extracurricular/Activities, ScIP)

Name Action | Position ‘ Location Free/Step ‘ Rate of Pay ‘ Start Date Term Date
DISTRICT
Birchenough, Appointment | Boys’ Soccer - MLHS 1 $3,465 8/31/23 (or 12/1/23
Reno Assistant Coach sooner, pending
paperwork)

Bydook, John Appointment | Clock Worker, Crowd | DW MLEA CBA 8/1/23 6/30/24
(OD) Control, Ticket Taker, Approved

Site Manager Rates
Hittinger, Rescind Weight Room -Fall MLHS N/A $3,096 8/10/23 8/10/23
Francis
Infante, Appointment | Weight Room - Fall MLHS N/A $3,096 8/22/23 11/26/23
Christopher
Missenheim, Rescind Boys’ Soccer - MLHS 4 $5,472 6/16/23 6/16/23
Yuri (OD) Assistant Coach
Novachevska, Appointment | Girls’ Tennis — MLHS 1 $3,096 8/22/23 11/26/23
Diana Assistant Coach
Scarola, Vito Appointment | Girls’ Soccer — MLHS 4 $5,472 8/1/23 12/1/23
(OD) Assistant Coach
Smith, Joanne Rescind Girls’ Tennis — MLHS 4 $4,960 6/16/23 11/26/23
(OD) Assistant Coach
Vazzano, Appointment | Stagecraft MLHS 3 $3,060 8/29/22 6/30/23
Anthony (OD)

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

23. Additional Compensation 4
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following additional compensation, for
extra earnings not listed in contract, as recommended by the Superintendent: *(WW Time to Soar, LD Time to Soar,

Interpreters for Extracurricular Activities)

Name Action UPC | Position Location FTE Degree/ Step | Rate of Pay Start Term

Date Date
DISTRICT
Bongiorno, Appointment Athletic Trainer MLHS BA/Step 15 Current hourly 7/1/23 6/30/24
Paul Extra Hours rate - Not to

exceed 45 hours
Cortese, Lisa | Appointment Anti-Bullying DW Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Coordinator
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DeMuth, Appointment Anti-Bullying LD Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Jennifer Specialist
Distell, Appointment Speech Therapist District $400 per 6/21/23 8/25/23
Jennifer evaluation — not
to exceed 4
DeOrio, Appointment Summer Academy - | DW $45/hour, not to 713123 7/28/23
Alyssa Additional Hours exceed 2 hours
DeTrolio, Appointment Summer Hours — DW MA/Step 2 Current per diem | 7/18/23 8/25/23
Alyssa Student Assistance rate — not to
Counselor exceed 4 days
DeTrolio, Appointment Anti-Bullying MLHS Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Alyssa Specialist
Goldstein, Appointment CST District $400 per 6/21/23 8/25/23
Debbie evaluation — not
to exceed 4
Gonzalez, Appointment CST District $400 per 6/21/23 8/25/23
Elizabeth evaluation — not
to exceed 4
Joy, Melba Appointment CST District $400 per 6/21/23 8/25/23
evaluation — not
to exceed 4
Lindsay, Appointment Guidance - summer | MLHS MA/Step 10 Current per diem | 8/1/23 8/18/23
Maria hours rate — not to
exceed 2 days
Lindsay, Appointment Anti-Bullying MLHS Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Maria Specialist
Macko, Appointment Guidance - summer | MLHS MA/Step 9 Current hourly 8/1/23 8/18/23
Lauren hours rate — not to
exceed 2 days
Macko, Appointment Anti-Bullying MLHS Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Lauren Specialist
Monaco, Appointment Summer Academy - | DW $45/hour, not to 7/3/23 7/28/23
Bryan Additional Hours exceed 2 hours
Pelchat, Cara | Appointment Guidance - summer | MLHS MA/Step 15 Current per diem | 8/1/23 8/18/23
hours rate — not to
exceed 2 days
Pelchat, Cara | Appointment Anti-Bullying MLHS Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Specialist
Sullivan, Appointment Guidance - summer | MLHS MA/Step 15 Current per diem | 8/1/23 8/18/23
Betsy hours rate — not to
exceed 2 days
Sullivan, Appointment Anti-Bullying MLHS Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Betsy Specialist
Spence-Reid, | Appointment CST District $400 per 6/21/23 8/25/23
Trish evaluation — not
to exceed 4
IVY H/WW/BC
Carlson, Erik | Appointment Chaperone — 8 BC $241 6/14/23 6/15/23
Grade Field Trip
D’ Addeizo, Appointment Anti-Bullying ww Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Dominique Specialist
DeWalt, Appointment Canvas Training - BC $125/day 8/15/23 8/15/23
Bethany NEO
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Fleming, Appointment Anti-Bullying BC Unpaid 8/30/23 6/18/24
Melissa Specialist
Landwehrle, | Appointment IEP Training - NEO | WW $125/day 8/16/23 8/16/23
Amanda
Posner, Appointment Summer Hours — BC MA/Step 15 Current hourly 7/1/23 8/25/23
Dennis Media Center rate, not to

exceed 12 hours

District Roll call vote 9-0-0
IH/WWY/BC Roll call vote 8-0-0

24. Substitutes, Volunteers and Intern Appointments 4
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following appointments, as recommended
by the Superintendent:*(Annual Substitute Reappointment)

Name ‘ Action l Position ‘ Location Rate of Pay Start Date Term Date
DISTRICT
Borie, John Appointment Volunteer - MLHS 8/22/23 12/15/23
Football
Cahilly, Chelsey | Appointment Substitute DW Substitute Rate as | 8/30/23 6/30/24
Interpreter BOE Approved
D’Andrea, Joseph | Appointment Substitute DW Substitute Rate as | 8/30/23 12/15/23
BOE Approved (or sooner,
pending
paperwork)
Dunn, Stephen Revise Summer DwW $15/hr (not to 7/6/23 8/6/23
Appointment Custodial Intern exceed 29
hrs./wk.)
Giampietro, Jr., Appointment Volunteer — Fall DwW 8/22/23 11/30/23
Ralph Sports
Humphreys, Ryan | Appointment Volunteer - Boys' | MLHS 8/1/23 12/1/23
Soccer
Maniatis, Alex Revise Summer DwW $15/hr (not to 7/6/23 8/6/23
Appointment Custodial Intern exceed 29
hrs./wk.)
Martin, Francesca | Appointment Substitute DwW Substitute Rate as | 8/30/23 6/30/24
Interpreter BOE Approved
Marcoux, Jenna Appointment Substitute DwW Substitute Rate as | 8/30/23 6/30/24
Interpreter BOE Approved
Mola, Kim Appointment Substitute DW Substitute Rate as | 7/1/23 6/30/24
Custodian BOE Approved
Ondish, Jennifer Appointment Substitute DwW Substitute Rate as | 8/30/23 6/30/24
Interpreter BOE Approved
Schneider, Erik Revise Summer DW $15/hr (not to 7/6/23 8/6/23
Appointment Custodial Intern exceed 29
hrs./wk.)
VY HWWI/BC
Knolls, Clive Appointment Volunteer - BC 8/30/23 6/18/24
(OD) Robotics Club
Stoloff, Avron Appointment Volunteer - BC 8/30/23 6/18/24
(OD) Robotics Club
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District Roll call vote 9-0-0
IH/WWY/BC Roll call vote 8-0-0

25. Substitute Pay Rate
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following substitute pay rate for the 2023-
2024 school year, as recommended by the Superintendent:

Description Pay Rate
Paraprofessional $120/day
Buildings & Grounds $20/hr
Nurse $160/day
Secretary $19.50/hr
Teacher $150/day
Athletic Trainer $60/hr
Interpreter (per diem) $150/day
Interpreter (Hourly, After School Activities) $40/hr

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

26. Tuition Reimbursement 4

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following course(s) for tuition
reimbursement when the course has been completed and the transcripts received by the Superintendent’s office, as
recommended by the Superintendent:

Name Location College/University Course Title / # Credits

IVY H/WW/BC

Boehm, Brianna BC Colorado State University | Dealing with Difficult Parents and Difficult Parent 3
Situations/ED501

Boehm, Brianna BC Colorado State University | Educating for Character: How our schools can teach respect and | 3
responsibility.

Boehm, Brianna BC Colorado State University | Engaging Tweens and Teens: A Compatible Approach to 3

Reaching Middle School and High School Students

Boehm, Brianna BC Colorado State University | Teaching Children with Asperger's Syndrome 3

Boehm, Brianna BC Colorado State University | Boys and Girls Learn Differently 3

Boehm, Brianna BC Colorado State University | The Mysteries of Motivation and Learning 3

Doolittle, Christina | BC University of 21st Century Thinking Skills That Promote College and Career | 5
California/San Diego Readiness /EDUC40293
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California/San Diego

Doolittle, Christina | BC University of Best Practices for a Successful Middle School Classroom / 5
California/San Diego EDUC41572
Doolittle, Christina | BC University of Bullying: Awareness, Prevention and Intervention / 5

EDUC41497

IH/WWY/BC Roll call vote 8-0-0

27. Job Descriptions

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education approve the following job descriptions, as

recommended by the Superintendent.*

Title

Administrative Assistant to Principal

LDT-C

School Psychologist

District Roll call vote 9-0-0

B. CURRICULUM / SPECIAL SERVICES

C. MISCELLANEOUS

28. Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying Incident

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain Lakes Board of Education affirm and adopt the Superintendent’s decision and
findings for the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying incident #005-2223-WW reported on July 17, 2023, and discussed
in Executive Session, as recommended by the Superintendent.

IH/WW/BC Roll call vote 8-0-0

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
o Data and Performance Reports breakdown
e Menus and wellness committee

NEW BUSINESS
o Safety/Security Ad Hoc
e Love and support to staff’s family

PENDING LEGISLATION
e Social media research
e Suicide prevention
o Extending flexibility to hire retirees
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COMMENTS AND REQUESTS FROM THE PUBLIC- None

ADJOURNMENT
MOTION to adjourn the meeting at 11:15pm was made by Mrs. Parker and seconded by Mrs. Forman.

The motion was approved 9-0-0 and the Board adjourned at11:15pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Alex Ferreira
School Business Administrator / Board Secretary

A Indicates matters not relating to MLHS, the Boonton Township district Representative of the Board of Education will
refrain from voting on such matters, pursuant to Board Policy 0141.2.
* Indicates a motion/resolution will have supporting documentation
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Goal Area

Goal Statement

suits them best.

Ensuring the Success of All Students Create a learning environment and programs that provide a solid
foundation for all and that supports students of all abilities and
interests to achieve their potential in whatever learning path

Ensuring the Success of All Staff Develop and maintain an environment that values and
empowers all staff which will lead to passionate educators who
feel supported in their positions.

classroom.

Supporting the Whole Child To create a safe/nurturing, supportive, and healthy environment
where collaboration and diversity are encouraged and celebrated
for inclusive learning both within and outside the walls of the

resources.

Finance/Infrastructure/ Technology Increase revenue, decrease/manage costs, and balance the
budget by collaborating with stakeholders and local and state

Strong Family/School/ Community Partnerships | To foster meaningful relationships between school, family, and
community that promotes a sense of unity, tradition, and shared
responsibility for enriching the lives of all community members.

2022-2023 Board Goals

Board Goal

Committee Support

Development of a sustainable comprehensive budget that supports the
district’s goals/priorities, short and long-term facility needs, and
strengthens the district’s financial position.

Finance, Facilities

To support and provide for the implementation of the districtwide five-
year strategic plan.

Will assign to align with Strategic Plan
action steps

To enhance the support, celebration, and recognition of the
contributions and accomplishments of district staff and students.

Curriculum, Personnel, Special Services

To enhance the accountability and transparency of the accomplishment
of Board goals through the development/monitoring of action plans and
a quarterly reporting of progress.

Full Board

Page 23



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

06/01/2023
for Batches 63,64 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : June
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Muiti Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
98372 23-0778 11-000-230-339-AD-0120D- - 7916/BAKER TILLY VANTAGEN, LLC 63 110.38Inv. 46148 Jun'23 06/30/2023 C
98373 23-1617 11-000-213-330-CS-0431A- - 2500/EDUC SVCS COMM. MORRIS 63 1,119.00#202302115, #202302458 06/30/2023 C
CNTY *
23-1230 20-250-200-300-CS- - - 2500/EDUC SVCS COMM. MORRIS 63 4,320.00#202302467 06/30/2023 C
CNTY *
Total For Chack Number 98373 $5,439.00
98374 23-0300 11-000-262-610-DW-0620C- - 2059/HOME DEPOT USA, INC 63 567.77#6035 3225 3191 4384 Apr&Jun  06/30/2023 C
98375 23-1565 11-000-230-630-AD-0130J- - 9358/METRO PRINTING & 63 288.00Inv. 15888 06/30/2023 C
PROMOTIONS, LLC
98376 23-1415 11-000-262-621-BC-0640C- - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 63 1,507.556/12-7/13 06/30/2023 C
23-1415 11-000-262-621-HS-0630 - - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 63 1,990.656/14-7/13, 6/14-7/13 06/30/2023 C
23-1415 11-000-262-621-LR-0640C- - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 63 671.226/13-7/12 06/30/2023 C
23-1415 11-000-262-621-WW-0640C- - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 63 1,131.136/14-7/12 06/30/2023 C
Total For Chack Number 98376 $5,300.55
98377 23-1506 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 9354/PARADIGM THERAPEUTIC DAY 863 5,028.00May'23 06/30/2023 C
SCHOOL
23-1506 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 9354/PARADIGM THERAPEUTIC DAY 63 6,704.00Jun'23 06/30/2023 C
SCHOOL
Total For Check Number 98377 $11,732.00
98378 Non A/P Chk DB10-499- , CR10-101- 8789/PERTH AMBOY PUBLIC 63 10.00Lake Dr Itinerant Ovrpmt 22-23 06/30/2023 C
SCHOOLS
98379 23-1586 11-190-100-610-BC-0240A- - 1107/PHONAK, INC 63 1,715.08Inv. 5139026183 06/30/2023 C
98380 23-0128 11-000-240-500-BC- - - 2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 63 27.98 AC#0015576978 5/13-6/12 06/30/2023 C
23-0801 11-000-251-500-AD- - - 2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 63 49.16 AC#0015629652 5/13-6/12/23 06/30/2023 C
23-0390 11-190-100-500-HS- - - 2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 63 102.68AC#0014813828 5/13-6/12/23 06/30/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98380 $179.82
98381 23-1461 11-000-213-330-CS-0431A- - 8992/RICHARD KLEINMANN MD, LLC 63 4,500.00(3) EvalskH,VL,SS 06/30/2023 C
98382 23-1411 11-000-218-610-HS-0250A-G -  3169/SCHOOL HEALTH 63 94.93Inv. 4200147-00 06/30/2023 C
CORPORATION
98383 23-1540 11-190-100-610-TD-0730E- - 8712/SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 63 287.44Inv. B17053044 06/30/2023 C
98384 23-0742 11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-F -  9253/SRS, INC. 63 106.90May'23 Receipt 06/30/2023 C
98385 23-1610 11-402-100-610-HS-1020A-54-  9362/TRI HEX ATHLETIC APPAREL, 63 4,200.00INV0018830, INV0018996 06/30/2023 C
LLC
98386 22-1388 11-190-100-610-TD-0730A- - 7754/UNITED BUSINESS SYSTEMS 63 195.95490788,490873,492039,493893  06/30/2023 C
98387 22-1511 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 6513/CALAIS SCHOOL 64 1,489.40Inv. Rebill1314 06/30/2023 C
98388 23-1405 11-000-261-610-DW-07308- - 2005/GRAINGER 64 1,680.92Invs. 9639164301, 9638883745 06/30/2023 C
Run on 08/16/2023 at 02:20:39 PM Page 1

* Break in Chk. # Sequence



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

06/01/2023
for Batches 63,64 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : June
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
98389 23-0158 12-140-100-731-HS- - - 7657/NATIONAL EDUCATIONAL 64 2,611.45Inv. 46485 06/30/2023 C
MUSIC CO.
98390 Non A/P Chk DB10-499- , CR10-101- 9163/NEW BRUNSWICK PUBLIC 64 936.47LD Reg OvrPmt 06/30/2023 C
SCHOOLS
98391 Non A/P Chk DB10-499- , CR10-101- 9164/NEWTON BOARD OF 64 8,178.002nd LD Reg OvrPmt 06/30/2023 C
EDUCATION
98392 23-1555 11-000-251-580-AD-0130K- - 2712/NJASBO 64 275.00inv. 200019467 06/30/2023 C
98393 23-1351 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4919/NJSIAA 64 90.00Inv. 0084368-IN 06/30/2023 C
23-1351 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4919/NJSIAA 64 90.00Inv. 0083530-IN 06/30/2023 C
23-1351 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4919/NJSIAA 64 90.00Inv. 0083761-IN 06/30/2023 C
23-1351 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4819/NJSIAA 64 16.001nv. 0084449-IN 06/30/2023 C
23-1351 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4919/NJSIAA 64 660.001Inv. 0084139-IN 06/30/2023 C
23-1352 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4919/NJSIAA 64 224.00Inv. 0084862-IN 06/30/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98393 $1,170.00
98394 23-1539 11-000-270-512-DW-0520E- -  8993/0'DOWD TRANSPORTATION 64 2,385.00Inv. 113 06/30/2023 C
98395 23-0427 20-043-100-610-WwW- - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 64 153.18(3) invoices 06/30/2023 C
98396 23-1288 60-910-310-600-DW- - - 8712/SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 64 4,030.95(3) invoices, (3) credit memos 06/30/2023 C
98397 Non A/P Chk DB20-499- , CR20-101- 9111/SOUND START BABIES 64 26,609.21Jun'23 EDI & Tuition Pmts 06/30/2023 C
PROGRAM
98398 23-0729 11-000-230-340-AD-0120E- - 8972/STAINLESS PRODUCTIONS 64 555.00#0717 Apr'23 06/30/2023 C
LLC
23-0729 11-000-230-340-AD-0120E- - 8972/STAINLESS PRODUCTIONS 64 1,160.00#0718 May'23 06/30/2023 C
LLC
23-0729 11-000-230-340-AD-0120E- - 8972/STAINLESS PRODUCTIONS 64 555.00#0719 Jun'23 06/30/2023 C
LLC
Total For Chack Number 38398 $2,270.00
98399 23-1596 11-219-100-530-L1-0641 - - 3320/TEACHER 64 80.00 Jennifer Becht 06/30/2023 C
98400 23-1596 11-219-100-580-L1-0250 - - 3320/TEACHER 64 317.72 Jennifer Becht 06/30/2023 C
Total Posted Checks $86,915.13
Run on 08/18/2023 at 02:20:40 PM Page 2

* Break in Chk. # Sequence




va_chkr3.040423
06/01/2023

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

for Batches 63,64 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : June

Vendor No./

Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor
Fund Summary Fund Sub Computer Computer Hand Hand Total
Category  Fund Checks Checks Non/AP Checks Checks Non/AP Checks
10 10 $9,124.47 $9,124.47
10 11 $40,065.87 $40,065.87
10 12 $2,611.45 $2,611.45
Fund 10 TOTAL $42,677.32 $9,124.47 $51,801.79
20 20 $4,473.18 $26,609.21 $31,082.39
60 60 $4,030.95 $4,030.95
GRAND TOTAL $51,181.45 $35,733.68 $0.00 $0.00 $86,915.13
* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): $0.00
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): $0.00



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batches 0,50 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
98401 24-0442 11-190-100-500-HS- - - 6913/ABLE SHRED BUSINESS 0 150.001Inv. 4850 07/28/2023 C
PRODUCTS LLC
98402 24-0461 11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 4813/AC DAUGHTRY, INC 0 294.85#3725748; 3728154 07/28/2023 C
98403 24-0308 11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 5261/ARROW ELEVATOR INC. 0 425.00Inv. 112675 Jul'23 07/28/2023 C
98404 24-0253 11-190-100-610-TD-0730E- - 6282/8&H PHOTO 0 2,515.411Inv. 214395022 07/28/2023 C
98405 24-0560 13-423-200-500-SA- - - 9382/BITCON PHOTO VIDEO 0 800.00Inv. 334 07/28/2023 C
98406 24-0305 11-402-100-500-HS- - - 1291/BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN 0 414.38Inv dated 6/16/23 Sept/Oct/Nov 07/28/2023 C
LAKES
98407 24-0303 11-000-262-441-DW- - - 6140/BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN 0 3,750.004ul'23 07/28/2023 C
LAKES
98408 24-0304 11-000-262-420-DW-0620A- - 1293/BOROUGH MOUNTAIN LAKES 0 8,333.00Jul'23 07/28/2023 C
98409 24-0291 11-190-100-500-HS- - - 9102/DAN BUCHANAN 0 370.00Inv. 4294 07/28/2023 C
98410 24-0252 11-190-100-610-TD-0730A- - 6304/DELL MARKETING L.P. 0 1,444.05Inv. 10680599960 07/28/2023 C
98411 24-0460 11-000-263-420-DW-0720A- - 9092/FRANCIS IRON & DIESEL LLC 0 2,148.88Inv. 453 07/28/2023 C
98412 24-0345 11-000-2562-500-CS- - - 9272/FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES 0 16,285.45INVUS186675 07/28/2023 C
GROUP LLC
24-0242 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 9272/FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES 0 6,000.00INVUS 186068 07/28/2023 C
GROUP LLC
24-0243 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 9272/FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES 0 31,492.60INVUS 186674 07/28/2023 C
GROUP LLC
Total For Check Number 98412 $53,778.05
98413 24-0248 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 9227/GENESIS EDUCATIONAL 0 26,312.00Inv. 23-085 07/28/2023 C
SERVICES, INC
98414 24-0247 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 9279/LIMINEX, INC. 0 18,144.00INV-103746 07/28/2023 C
24-0277 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 9279/LIMINEX, INC. 0 5,580.00INV-103747 07/28/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98414 $23,724.00
98415 24-0313 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 8291/HARBOR HAVEN 0 41,040.001437, 38,40, 41, 45 & 48 07/28/2023 C
98416 24-0244 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 8516/INSTRUCTURE, INC 0 11,986.00INV567713 07/28/2023 C
24-0245 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 8516/INSTRUCTURE, INC 0 3,500.00INV567966 07/28/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98416 $15,486.00
98417 24-0409 11-000-240-610-HS-0250D-BA-  2203/JOSTEN'S 0 131.49Inv. 31661103 07/28/2023 C
98418 24-0373 11-190-100-500-BC- - - 9128/NOTABLE, INC 0 99.00Invoice-225823 07/28/2023 C
98419 24-0279 12-120-100-730-TD- - - 4880/KEYBOARD CONSULTANTS, 0 14,553.00Inv. 89575 07/28/2023 C
INC.
24-0279 12-140-100-730-TD- - - 4880/KEYBOARD CONSULTANTS, 0 19,404.00Inv. 89575 07/28/2023 C
INC.
24-0279 12-207-100-731-TD- - - 4880/KEYBOARD CONSULTANTS, 0 14,553.00Inv. 89575 07/28/2023 C
Run on 08/18/2023 at 02:19:25 PM Page 1

* Break in Chk. # Sequence



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batches 0,50 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
98419 INC.
Total For Check Number 98419 $48,510.00
98420 24-0287 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 8389/LIMITLESS 0 8,104.00Inv. 7333 07/28/2023 C
98421 24-0302 11-000-240-610-HS-0250D-BA-  9365/LOLAS FLORAL DESIGN LLC 0 353.001nv. 0000001 07/28/2023 C
98422 24-0428 11-000-223-580-HS-0250B- - 9366/MANHATTAN COLLEGE 0 900.001Inv. 202335-000568150 07/28/2023 C
98423 24-0575 11-000-230-890-AD-0130D- - 5728/MORRIS COUNTY ASSN 0 350.0023-24 Membership 07/28/2023 C
SCHOOL ADMIN
98424 24-0388 11-190-100-500-BC- - - 9061/ MEMBEAN INC. 1,000.00INV-11225 07/28/2023 C
98425 24-0494 11-000-230-895-AD-0130A- - 2702/N.J. SCHOOL BOARDS 15,330.42INV-18256-B1M1B6 07/28/2023 C
ASSOCIATION
98426 24-0374 11-190-100-500-BC- - - 8676/NEWSELA, INC 0 1,5600.00INV32919 07/28/2023 C
98427 24-0495 11-000-230-890-AD-0130D- - 2579/NJASA 0 2,938.00Inv. dated 6/21/23 07/28/2023 C
98428 24-0338 11-000-223-890-BC-0130B- - 8606/NJSCA 0 40.0023-24 Membership M. Fleming 07/28/2023 C
98429 24-0384 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21-  4919/NJSIAA 0 2,675.0023-24 Dues NJSIAA & DAANJ 07/28/2023 C
98430 24-0497 11-000-230-890-AD-0130D- - 8996/NJ SUPERINTENDENTS' STUDY 0 750.0023-24 Membership Dues 07/28/2023 C
COUNCIL
98431 24-0255 11-000-218-890-HS-0250D-BD-  7351/POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC 0] 4,651.04INV356708 07/28/2023 C
98432 24-0370 11-000-240-500-BC- - - 8802/PTCFAST.COM 0 100.00Inv. Order #7JPTB3 07/28/2023 C
98433 24-0275 11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-B -  5723/QUILL CORPORATION 0 188.7033143275, 33184559, 33153660 07/28/2023 C
98434 24-0430 11-190-100-610-BC-0730A- - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 1,992.34#308104305241 07/28/2023 C
24-0332 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 198.29#208132486498 07/28/2023 C
24-0336 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 135.73#208132486496 07/28/2023 C
24-0337 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 219.75#308104299771 07/28/2023 C
24-0349 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 190.98#208132486506 07/28/2023 C
24-0350 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 132.94#308104299772 07/28/2023 C
24-0352 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 297.60#308104299774 07/28/2023 C
24-0353 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 131.40#208132486491, #208132503889 (7/28/2023 C
24-0356 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 66.14#208132486494, #208132503890 07/28/2023 C
24-0363 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 91.08#208132486503 07/28/2023 C
24-0364 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 0 672.17#208132514571 07/28/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98434 $4,128.42
98435 24-0274 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 8712/SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 0 1,039.64inv. B17084109 07/28/2023 C
24-0295 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D~ - 8712/SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 0 17,839.88Inv. B17067024 07/28/2023 C
24-0280 11-190-100-610-TD-0730E- - 8712/SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 0 5,605.60Inv. B17066924 07/28/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98435 $24,485.12
98436 24-0366 11-000-240-610-BC-0250A- - 8638/STAMP FULFILLMENT 0 1,196.150rder Form for Briarcliff 07/28/2023 C
SVCS-USPS
Run on 08/18/2023 at 02:19:25 PM Page 2

* Break in Chk. # Sequence



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batches 0,50 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
98437 24-0273 11-000-252-340-TD- - - 3872/SYSTEMS 3000, INC. 0 11,162.001Inv. S-26023121 7/1 - 12/31/23 07/28/2023 C
24-0273 11-000-252-340-TD- - - 3872/SYSTEMS 3000, INC. 0 445.00Inv. 260-23584 Annual Backup 07/28/2023 C
24-0273 11-000-252-340-TD- - - 3872/SYSTEMS 3000, INC. 0 1,558.801nv. P236940933 Jul-Dec'23 07/28/2023 C
Total For Check Number 98437 $13,155.80
98438 24-0225 11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-S -  3320/TEACHER 0 102.98 Ken White 07/28/2023 C
98439 24-0424 11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 3320/TEACHER 0 199.36 Julie Lazeration 07/28/2023 C
98440 24-0328 11-000-230-610-AD-0130E- - 4577/TJ'S SPORTWIDE TROPHY & 0 20.00Inv. 693741 07/28/2023 C
AWARDS
Total Posted Checks $311,894.10
Run on 08/18/2023 at 02:19:25 PM Page 3

* Break in Chk. # Sequence



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batches 0,50 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Vendor No./
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor
Fund Summa Fund Sub Computer Computer Hand Hand Total
Y Category Fund Checks Checks Non/AP Checks Checks Non/AP Checks
10 11 $262,584.10 $262,584.10
10 12 $48,510.00 $48,510.00
10 13 $800.00 $800.00
Fund 10 TOTAL $311,894.10 $311,894.10
GRAND TOTAL $311,894.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $311,894.10
* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): $0.00
$0.00

Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s):



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batch 65 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
976482 Non A/P Chk DB10-141- , CR10-101- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 6,586.84FICA 07/15/2023 H
24-0004 11-000-291-220-DW-0810B- -  3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 28,104.51 EMP BENEFITS-SS/FICA/MED  07/31/2023 H
24-0003 11-000-291-249-DW- - - 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 68.61 EMP BENEFITS-DCRP 7/1-7/15 07/15/2023 H
Total For Check Number 976482 $34,759.96
* 992886 Non A/P Chk DB10-141- , CR10-101- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 7,093.65FICA 07/31/2023 H
24-0004 11-000-291-220-DW-0810B- -  3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 14,536.69EMP BENEFITS-SS/FICA/IMED  07/31/2023 H
24-0003 11-000-291-249-DW- - - 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 88.06EMP BENEFITS-DCRP 7/16-7/31 07/31/2023 H
Total For Check Number 992886 $21,718.39
% 7132023 24-0385 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85-  9097/VANTAGESPORTZ, LL.C 65 323.00Ref Pay 7-13-23 07/13/2023 H
» 19431998 24-0300 11-000-291-270-DW-0820C- -  8877/NJSHBP 65 472,538.37 Healthe Ins Premium Jul'23 07/14/2023 H
Total Posted Checks $529,339.72
Run on 08/18/2023 at 02:41:18 PM Page 1

* Break in Chk. # Sequence



va_chkr3.040423
07/01/2023

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

for Batch 65 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July

Vendor No./
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor

Fund Summary Fund Sub Computer Computer Hand Hand Total
Category Fund Checks Checks Non/AP Checks Checks Non/AP Checks

10 10 $13,680.49 $13,680.49

10 11 $515,659.23 $515,659.23

Fund10  TOTAL $515,659.23 $13,680.49 $529,339.72

GRAND TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $515,659.23 $13,680.49 $529,339.72

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): $0.00

Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): $0.00



va_chkr3.040423

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check  Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
1 23-2223 11-000-221-104-DW-0250E-2 -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,500.00IMPROV INSTR-SAL OTH PRO  07/15/2023 H
2 23-2223 11-000-240-199-DW-0216F- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 44,292.61SCH ADMIN-UNUSED VAC 07/156/2023 H
3 23-2223 11-000-251-199-DW-0216F- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 24,378. 48 CENTRAL SERV-UNUSED VAC 07/15/2023 H
4 23-2223 11-000-261-110-DW-0610D- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 291.67REQ MAINT-SAL OTHER 07/15/2023 H
5 23-2223 11-000-262-100-DW-00000-S -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 620.00 CUSTODIAL-SAL 07/16/2023 H
6 23-2223 11-000-262-199-DW-0216F- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,832.19 CUSTODIAL-UNUSED VAC 07/16/2023 H
7 23-2223 11-000-291-280-DW-0250B- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 12,802.32EMP BENEFITS-TUITION 07/15/2023 H
8 23-2223 11-000-291-299-DW-0215F- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 33,710.00EMP BENEFITS-RET SICK 07/15/2023 H
9 23-2223 11-190-100-106-HS-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 405.00REG PROG UND-SAL OTH INS  07/15/2023 H
10 23-2223 11-206-100-101-CS-1101A-64-  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 855.00VISUAL IMP-SAL 07/15/2023 H
11 23-2223 11-207-100-101-LR-0213E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 824.67 AUD IMP-SAL 07/15/2023 H
12 23-2223 11-401-100-100-HS-1010A-2 -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3.315.00EXTRA-CURR-SAL 07/16/2023 H
* 976481 24-2324 11-000-218-104-HS-0214B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,833.33 GUIDANCE-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-218-105-HS-0215B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50 GUIDANCE-SAL CLERICAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-219-104-CS-0214C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,745.00CST-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-219-105-CS-0215C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,088.33CST-SAL CLERICAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-221-102-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 25,900.956IMPROV INSTR-SAL SUPERV 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-0110C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 144.92 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-0110D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,129.99 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-0110E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,677.27 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-0000 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,892.43GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-0110 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 68.20 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-0110D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,376.67 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-BC-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,227.54 SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-HS-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 13,110.41 SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-LR-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,754.87 SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-104-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,687.50SCH ADMIN-SAL OTH PROF 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-BC-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,117.50SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-HS-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,214.16 SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 07/16/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-WW-0215A- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,088.33SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 07/156/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-0110A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,331.566 CENTRAL SERV-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-0110B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,900.05CENTRAL SERV-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-251-100-LR-0110A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,077.22CENTRAL SERV-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-252-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,236.661T-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-261-100-DW-0710A- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,016.88 REQ MAINT-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 44,609.54 CUSTODIAL-SAL 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-263-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,678.51 GROUNDS-SAL 07/15/2023 H
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
976481 24-2324 11-190-100-106-TD-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,470.79REG PROG UND-SAL OTH INS  07/15/2023 H
24-2324 11-402-100-100-HS-1010A-20-  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50ATHLETICS-SAL 07/156/2023 H
24-2324 13-422-100-101-LS- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 78,054.88SS TEACHING SALARIES 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 13-422-100-106-LS- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 17,106.94SS AIDES SALARIES 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 13-422-100-106-L.S-OT/PT- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 29,926.130CCUP/PHYSICAL THERAPY 07/15/2023 H
24-2324 13-423-100-101-SA- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,100.00ACADEMY TEACH SAL 07/156/2023 H
Total For Check Number 976481 $335,701.56

* 992883 24-2324 11-000-211-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,616. 50 ATTENDANCE-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-218-104-HS-02148B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,833.33 GUIDANCE-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-218-106-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,986.66 GUIDANCE-SAL OTHER 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-218-105-HS-02158- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50 GUIDANCE-SAL. CLERICAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-219-104-CS-0001 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,228.92CST-SAL NON PENS 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-219-104-CS-0214C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,745.00CST-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-219-105-CS-0215C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,088.33CST-SAL CLERICAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-221-102-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 27,900.95IMPROV INSTR-SAL SUPERV 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-0110C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5.51 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-0110D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,129.99GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-0110E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,677.27 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-0000 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,892.43GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-0110 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2.59GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-0110D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,376.67 GEN ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-BC-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,227.54 SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-HS-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,110.41SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-LR-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,754.87 SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-103-WW-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,625.00SCH ADMIN-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-104-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,687.50SCH ADMIN-SAL OTH PROF 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-BC-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,117.50SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-DW-0001 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,717.50SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERL NP 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-HS-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,214.16 SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-240-105-WW-0215A- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,088.33SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-0110A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,331.56 CENTRAL SERV-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-0110B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,516.55 CENTRAL SERV-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-251-100-LR-0110A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,077.22CENTRAL SERV-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-252-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,236.661T-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-261-100-DW-0710A- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,016.88REQ MAINT-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 44,609.54 CUSTODIAL-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW-00000-O -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,5665.00CUSTODIAL-SAL OTHER 07/31/2023 H
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

07/01/2023
for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July
Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check
Check # PO # Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Muiti Remit To Check Name Date Type
POSTED CHECKS
992883 24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW-00000-S - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 860.00CUSTODIAL-SAL SUBS 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-263-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,678.51 GROUNDS-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-000-291-299-DW-0215F- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 17,265.00EMP BENEFITS-RET SICK 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-150-100-101-CS-1101A-65-  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 300.00HOME INSTR-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-190-100-106-HS-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 765.00REG PROG UND-SAL OTH INS  07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-190-100-106-TD-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,911.42REG PROG UND-SAL OTH INS  07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-401-100-100-DW-1010A- -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,249 99 EXTRA-CURR-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-401-100-100-HS-1010A-2 -  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,244 O0EXTRA-CURR-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 11-402-100-100-HS-1010A-20-  2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50ATHLETICS-SAL 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 13-422-100-106-LS- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,670.408S AIDES SALARIES 07/31/2023 H
24-2324 13-423-100-101-SA- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 27,923.00ACADEMY TEACH SAL 07/31/2023 H
Total For Check Number 992883 $289,382.69
Total Posted Checks $750,911.19
Run on 08/18/2023 at 01:57:46 PM Page 3
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07/01/2023

Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Check Register By Check Number

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : July

Vendor No./
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor

Fund

Sub

Fund Summa Computer Computer Hand Hand Total
Y Category  Fund Checks Checks Non/AP Checks Checks Non/AP Checks
10 11 $588,129.84 $588,129.84
10 13 $162,781.35 $162,781.35
Fund 10 TOTAL $750,911.19 $750,911.19
GRAND TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $750,911.19 $0.00 $750,911.19
* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): $0.00
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): $0.00



Mountain [.akes Board of Education

oL Monthly Transfer Report
Revenues Orig + Rvnues Maximum % change Remaining
Original Allowed + Allowed + Transfer Out YTD Net of Transfers Out Account

Judget Category Accounts Budget Pr Yr Reserve Pr Yr Reserve Allowed Transfers Transfers Allowed Balance
NSTRUCTION
Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX 11,400,319.00 85,077.90  11,485,396.90 1,148,639.69 ( 462,513.77) -4.03 686,025.92 19,558.31

12-1XX-100-XXX

13-1XX-100-XXX

15-1XX-100-XXX
pecial Education, Basic Skills/Remedial  1X-2XX-100-XXX 6,368,829.00 60,703.94 6,429,532.94 642,953.29 446,448.19 6.94 1,089,401.48 13,412.31
ind Bilingual Instruction and Speech/OT/PT 1X-000-216-XXX
ind Ex 1X-000-217-XXX
/ocational Programs-Local 1X-3XX-100-XXX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3chool-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, 11-4XX-100-XXX 1,155,171.00 21,809.57 1,176,980.57 117,698.06 ( 83,613.00) -7.10 34,085.06 3,596.99
3chool Sponsored Athletics, and Other 11-4XX-200-XXX
nstructiona 12-4XX-100-XXX

15-4XX-100-XXX

15-4XX-200-XXX !
Community Services Programs/Operations  1X-800-330-XXX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENSE 18,924,319.00 167,591.41 19,091,910.41 36,567.61
UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES
Tuition 11-000-100-XXX 1,035,693.00 65,599.43 1,101,292.43 110,129.24 ( 191,799.00) 17.42 0.00 80,735.44
Attendance and Social Work, Health, 1X-000-211-XXX 3,063,279.00 24,631.81 3,087,910.81 308,791.08 ( 25,518.21) -0.83 283,272.87 1,844 .87
Guidance, Child Study Teams, Education  1X-000-213-XXX
Media Services/ 1X-000-218-XXX

1X-000-219-XXX

1X-000-222-XXX
lmprovement of Instruction Services and 1X-000-221-XXX 814,079.00 1,8949.00 816,028.00 81,602.80 ( 148,824.47) 18.24 0.00 6.01
Instructional Staff Training Services 1X-000-223-XXX
General Administration 1X-000-230-XXX 708,786.00 5,326.63 714,112.63 71,411.26 95,802.13 13.42 167,213.39 620.18
School Administration 1X-000-240-XXX 1,421,637.00 1,363.53 1,423,000.53 142,300.05 159,158.79 11.18 301,458.84 509.24
Central Services & Administrative 1X-000-25X-XXX 622,267.00 9,647.91 631,914.91 63,191.49 29,810.59 4.72 93,002.08 9.26
Information Technology
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 1X-000-26X-XXX 2,593,606.00 234,236.79 2,827,842.79 282,784.28 600,678.00 21.24 883,462.28 106,163.26
Services
Student Transportation Services 1X-000-270-XXX 584,734.00 6,426.67 591,160.67 59,116.07 316,217.00 53.49 375,333.07 3.19
Personal Services-Employee Benefits 1X-XXX-XXX-2XX 6,197,663.00 1,937.98 6,199,600.98 619,960.10 ( 532,807.00) -8.59 87,153.10 4.92
Run on 08/14/2023 at 11:19:55 AM Page 1



Mountain Lakes Board of Education

ol

ol Monthly Transfer Report
Revenues Orig + Rvnues Maximum % change Remaining

Original Allowed + Aliowed + Transfer Out YTD Net of Transfers Out Account
Budget Category Accounts Budget PrYrReserve PrYrReserve Allowed Transfers Transfers Allowed Balance
Food Services 11-000-310-XXX 40,0006.00 2,428.70 42,428.70 4,242.87 (  8,890.00) 20.95 0.00 0.39
Transfer Property Sale Proceedes to Debt  11-000-520-934 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Service Reserve
Transfer from General Fund Surplus to Debt 11-000-520-936 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Service Fund to Repay CDL
TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSE 17,081,744.00 353,548.45  17,435,292.45 189,896.76
TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 36,006,063.00 521,139.86  36,527,202.86 226,464.37
Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X 41,900.00 72,443.10 114,343.10 11,434.31 41,207.75 36.04 52,642.06 1.16

15-XXX-XXX-73X

Facilifies Acquisition and Construction  12-000-4XX-XXX 458,298.00 0.00 458,298.00 0.00 126,342.00 27.57 126,342.00 0.36
gervicss
Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. 12-000-4XX-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund
Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of 12-000-4XX-933 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Debt
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 500,198.00 72,443.10 572,641.10 1.52
TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13- XXX-XXX-XXX 494,000.00 354.60 494,354.60 49,43546 ( 31,699.00) -6.41 17,736.46 1,034.40
Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X 16,173.00 0.00 16,173.00 1,617.30 0.00 0.00 1,617.30 0.00
Transfer of Funds to Renaissance 10-000-100-5671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
General Fund Contribution to School Based 10-000-520-930 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Budgets
OPERATING BUDGET GRAND TOTAL 37,016,434.00 593,937.56 37,610,371.26 ~ 227,500.29

Run on 08/14/2023 at 11:19:56 AM
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MOUNTAIN LAKES
SCHOOL DISTRICT
Treasurer's Report
ALL FUNDS
Month Ending
JUNE 30, 2023

REVISED
OPENING CURRENT CURRENT ENDING
CASH MONTH MONTH CASH

FUNDS BALANCE 6/1/23 ADJUSTMENTS RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE 6/30/23
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

10 GENERAL FUND $4,981,246.71 $0.00 $5,142,240.88 $4,874,710.73 $5,248,776.86

20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $66,599.56 $0.00 $129,889.51 $362,760.28 ($166,271.21)

30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND $573,745.38 $0.00 $3,829.68 $0.00 $577,575.08

40 DEBT SERVICE FUND ($4,362.63) $0.00 $144,315.00 $0.00 $139,952 37

$5,617,229.02 $0.00 $5,420,275.07 $5,237,471.01 $5,800,033.08

60 CAFETERIA ACCOUNT $149,254 22 $0.00 $70,233.68 $67,830.16 $151,657.75

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: $5,766,483.24 $0.00 $5,490,508.76 $5,305,301.17 $5,951,690.83
TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS

UNEMPLOYMENT $438.636.40 50.00 $13,315.18 $0.00 $451,951.58

NET PAYROLL $0.00 $0.00 $2,221,788.33 $2,221,788.33 $0.00

PAYROLL AGENCY $236,109.66 $0.00 $1,471,014.25 $1,613,689.81 $93,434 10

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS: $674,746.06 $0.00 $3,706,117.76 $3,835,478.14 $545,385.68

TOTAL ALL FUNDS: $6,441,229.30 $0.00 $9,196,626.52 $9,140,779.31 $6,497,076.51

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

%//L/ j)(//zfzé o Ffit) 2%

TREASURER OF SCHOOL MONIES

LISA PALMIERI



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Balance per Books - June 1, 2023 5,617,229.02

Add: Receipts 5,420,275.07

11,037,504.09

Less: Disbursements 5,237,471.01

Balance per Books - June 30, 2023 5,800,033.08

Balance per Bank

Lakeland Bank #XXXXX4445 (General Money Market) 1,187,030.65
Lakeland Bank #624611616 (General) 5,760,221.76
6,947,252.45

Add: Reconciling Items - Deposits in Transit:

Check #89551 cashed difference ; 0.31
December Adjustment 141.91
Over Void check 7.24
January Adjustment 4.27
August Adjustment 167.00
Interest Adjustment 681.26
October Adjustment (2.91)
Degenaars Reimbursement 3,300.00
Audit Adjustment 7,096.00
Charge Back item 12/9/21 199.50
Due from Cafeteria Account 6/30/23 #98396 4,030.95

115,62:5.58

6,962,877.98

Less: Reconciling Items

November Adjustment (348.14)
Fund 20 Adjustment (4,618.56)
Fund 20 Adjustment (745.00)
March Adjustment 0.45
Interest Adjustment 41,556.03
Miscellaneous Adjustment 2.20
January Adjustment 173.60
Tuition Adjustment 1,377.00
Outstanding Checks 1,125,447 32

1,162,844.90

5,800,033.08




MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Date Check Date Check Date Check
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount

11/30/22 97178 36.38 5/31/23 98185 200.00 6/29/23 98247 1.141.82
11/30/22 97181 36.38 5/31/23 98186 180.48 6/29/23 98248 500.00
11/30/22 97182 29.75 5/31/23 98187 13583 6/29/23 98249 650.00
11/30/22 97183 2538 5/31/23 98188 200.00 6/29/23 98250 28.35
11/30/22 97186 29.75 5/31/23 98189 1887.16 6/29/23 98251 273.00
11/30/22 97187 36.38 5/31/23 98193 456.20 6/29/23 98252 531.00
11/30/22 87190 78.38 6/13/23 98201 20236 6/29/23 98253 1.750.99
11/30/22 97206 2538 6/13/23 98202 126000 6/29/23 98254 526.38
11/30/22 97208 67.38 6/13/23 98206 923.88 6/29/23 98255 17,564 .16
11/30/22 97209 25.38  6/13/23 98207 326.09 6/29/23 98256 5,659.99
11/30/22 97224 262400 6/29/23 98214 11540 6/29/23 98257 5,100.00
12/21/22 97281 85.00 6/29/23 98215 525.00 6/29/23 98258 1,478.00
12/21/22 97329 36.25 6/29/23 98216 1,889.63 6/29/23 98259 2,110.00
2/27/23 97704 511.00 6/29/23 98217 9490 6/29/23 98260 1,783.97
3/30/23 97864 14570 6/29/23 98218 28438 6/29/23 98261 2,100.00
3/30/23 97868 14000 6/29/23 98219 118125 6/29/23 98262 526.41
4/18/23 97913 50000 6/29/23 98220 22400 6/29/23 98263 172.00
4/18/23 97933 228,434 71 6/29/23 98221 2,450.00 6/29/23 98264 63,799.21
4/27/23 97981 350.00 6/29/23 98222 42236 6/29/23 98265 5,250.00
4/27/23 87999 57,433.563 6/259/23 98223 585506 6/29/23 98266 700.00
4/27/23 88033 500.00 6/29/23 98224 710 6/29/23 98267 850.00
5/18/23 98065 15595 6/29/23 98225 3,333.30 6/29/23 98268 7.348.51
5/18/23 98066 15595 6/29/23 98226 170.00 6/29/23 98269 4,581.01
5/18/23 98077 200.00 6/29/23 98227 105.00 6/29/23 98270 13,622.00
5/18/23 98088 250.00 6/29/23 98228 12.99 6/29/23 98271 150.55
5/24/23 98105 264 39 6/29/23 98229 480.00 6/29/23 98272 54 58
5/24/23 98111 3,80000 6/29/23 98230 80.00 6/29/23 98273 34,445 44
5/24/23 98112 12,.620.00 6/29/23 98231 185.00 6/29/23 98274 165.00
5/24/23 98113 1,315.64 6/29/23 98232 5090440 6/29/23 98275 52,150.74
5/24/23 98116 940.32 6/29/23 98233 10,814.11  6/29/23 98276 120.00
5/24/23 98118 75.00 6/29/23 98234 46,463.38 6/29/23 98277 200.00
5/24/23 98119 156.00 6/29/23 98235 1,84191 6/29/23 98278 296.10
5/24/23 98122 1,490.00 6/29/23 98236 21,035.00 6/29/23 98279 187.92
5/24/23 98123 78,346.79 6/29/23 98237 525.00 6/29/23 98280 23.68
5/31/23 98139 699.00 6/29/23 98238 3,440.00 6/29/23 98281 39.94
5/31/23 98140 9,344 50 6/29/23 98239 1,690.00 6/29/23 98282 32.00
5/31/23 98146 500.00 6/29/23 98240 4.836.00 6/29/23 98283 105.00
5/31/23 88148 67.38 6/29/23 98241 140.00 6/29/23 98284 1,279 T @)

5/31/23 98150 29.75 6/29/23 98242 100.00 6/29/23 98285 80.00
5/31/23 98163 675.00 6/29/23 98243 416.00 6/29/23 98286 685.26
5/31/23 98168 90,166.00  6/29/23 98244 12,800.00 6/29/23 98287 80.00
5/31/23 98169 216.00 6/29/23 98245 159.96 6/29/23 98288 501.50

5/31/23 98176 335.88 6/29/23 98246 2,481.00 6/29/23 98289 291.03

492,954 .28 135,834.13 228,835.24




MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Date Check Date Check Date Check
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount
6/29/23 98290 16.92 6/30/23 98333 511.00 6/30/23 98376 5,300.55
6/29/23 98291 136.75 6/30/23 98334 511.00 6/30/23 98377 11,732.00
6/29/23 98292 57425 6/30/23 98335 511.00 6/30/23 98378 10.00
6/29/23 98293 133.48 6/30/23 98336 511.00 6/30/23 98379 1,715.09
6/29/23 98294 258.22 6/30/23 98337 1,022.00 6/30/23 98380 179.82
6/29/23 98285 283.23 6/30/23 98338 511.00 6/30/23 98381 4,500.00
6/29/23 98296 443.36 6/30/23 98339 511.00 6/30/23 98382 94 93
6/29/23 98297 40.00 6/30/23 98340 511.00 6/30/23 98383 287.44
6/29/23 98298 79.43 6/30/23 98341 1,022.00 6/30/23 98384 106.90
6/29/23 98299 40.00  6/30/23 88342 511.00 6/30/23 98385 4,200.00
6/29/23 98300 12423 6/30/23 08343 511.00 6/30/23 98386 19595
6/29/23 98301 120.00 6/30/23 98344 511.00 6/30/23 98387 1,489.40
6/29/23 98302 801.35 6/30/23 98345 511.00 6/30/23 98388 1,680.92
6/29/23 98303 40.00 6/30/23 98346 511.00 6/30/23 98389 2.611.45
6/29/23 98304 463.42 6/30/23 98347 511.00 6/30/23 98390 936.47
6/29/23 98305 320.00 6/30/23 98348 511.00 6/30/23 98391 8,178.00
6/28/23 98306 260.38 6/30/23 98349 511.00 6/30/23 98392 275.00
6/29/23 98307 111.39  6/30/23 98350 146154 6/30/23 98393 1,170.00
6/29/23 98308 20.00 6/30/23 398351 850.00 6/30/23 98394 2.385.00
6/29/23 98309 18.377.34 6/30/23 98352 449.00 6/30/23 98395 153.18
6/29/23 98310 16,173.00 6/30/23 98353 1,461.54 6/30/23 98396 4,030.95
6/29/23 98311 518.92 6/30/23 98354 323.00 6/30/23 98397 26,609.21
6/29/23 98312 35.01 6/30/23 98355 960.00 6/30/23 98398 2.270.00
6/29/23 98313 87.95 6/30/23 98356 2,908.00 6/30/23 98399 80.00
6/29/23 98314 196.00 6/30/23 98357 438462 6/30/23 98400 Bl 2
6/30/23 98315 195.00 6/30/23 98358 465.00
6/30/23 98316 910.97 6/30/23 98359 1,580.00
6/30/23 98317 22341 6/30/23 98360 1,461.54
6/30/23 98318 9.87 6/30/23 98361 2,923.08
6/30/23 98319 20,730.40 6/30/23 98362 5,250.00
6/30/23 98320 18,431.28 6/30/23 98363 5,250.00
6/30/23 98321 1,000.00 6/30/23 98364 4,384 62
6/30/23 98322 4967.00 6/30/23 98365 2,923.08
6/30/23 98323 662468 6/30/23 98366 3,405 54
6/30/23 98324 630.00 6/30/23 98367 5,250.00
6/30/23 98325 639521 6/30/23 98368 2,923.08
6/30/23 98326 876.56 6/30/23 98369 160.00
6/30/23 98327 2,364.72 6/30/23 98370 274 .39
6/30/23 98328 211414 6/30/23 98371 14,467 64
6/30/23 98329 1,022.00 6/30/23 98372 110.38
6/30/23 98330 511.00 6/30/23 98373 5,439.00
6/30/23 98331 511.00 6/30/23 98374 567.77
6/30/23 98332 511.00 6/30/23 98375 288.00
107,683.87 79,629.82 80,509.98




ROXBURY TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

RECAP:
492,954.28
135,834.13
228,835.24
107,683.87
79,629.82
80,509.98

TOTAL 1,125,447.32  Total outstanding checks as of June 30, 2023



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - CAFETERIA ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Balance per Books - June 1, 2023 149,254.22

Add: Receipts 70,233.69

219,487.91

Less: Disbursements 67,830.16

Balance per Books - June 30, 2023 151,657.75
Balance per Bank

Lakeland Bank #624611829 (Cafeteria) 137,752.54

Add: Deposit in Transit 17,936.16

155,688.70

Less: Transfer in Transit Due to General Fund 6/30/23 #98396 4,030.95

51,657 7S




MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - UNEMPLOYMENT ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Balance per Books - June 1, 2023 438,636.40

Add: Receipts 13,315.18

451,951.58

Less: Disbursements 0.00

Balance per Books - June 30, 2023 451,951.58
Balance per Bank

451,951.58

Lakeland Bank #XXXXX1802 (Unemployment)




MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Balance per Books - June 1, 2023 0.00

Add: Receipts 2,221,788.33

2,221,788.33

2,221,788.33

Less: Disbursements
Balance per Books - June 30, 2023 0.00
Balance per Bank
Lakeland Bank #624611691 (Net Payroll) 20,606.40
Less: interest due to General Fund
January 405.89
February 420.61
March 525.63
April 325.30
May 877.74
June 733.99
3,289.16
17,317.24
V307274

Less: Outstanding Checks

0.00




MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION
BANK RECONCILIATION - NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Date Check Date Check Date Check
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount
3/31/20 150691 74.46
5/31/21 150863 166.47
12/31/21 150981 694.72
6/28/23 151214 794.71
6/28/23 151215 2;:181:22
6/28/23 151216 368.37
6/28/23 151217 208.12
6/28/23 151218 370.28
6/28/23 151219 916.24
6/28/23 151220 1,218.24
6/28/23 1:SU2. 20 658.31
6/28/23 151222 341.57
6/28/23 151223 829.72
6/28/23 151224 210.15
6/28/23 151225 227.05
6/28/23 151226 571.60
6/28/23 151227 285.48
6/28/23 151228 853.38
6/28/23 151229 74 9
6/28/23 151230 676.54
6/28/23 1511 2311 1 A28 T2
6/28/23 151232 1,097.33
6/28/23 151233 72837
6/28/23 151234 272.86
6/28/23 151235 308.62
6/28/23 151236 1,032.31
6/28/23 151237 633.23
17,317.24 0.00 0.00

RECAP: 17,317.24

0.00

0.00

17,317.24  Total Outstanding Checks as of June 30, 2023



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION

BANK RECONCILIATION - PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

Balance per Books - June 1, 2023

Add: Receipts

Less: Disbursements

Balance per Books - June 30, 2023

Balance per Bank
Lakeland Bank #624611640 (Payroll Agency)

Less: Qutstanding Checks

6/30/23 EFT - AFLAC
6/30/23 Sl
6/30/23 372
6/30/23 ERr=SUI

236,109.66
1,471,014.25
1,707,123.91
1,613,689.81

93,434,10

108,751.30

451.64

230.33

4,730.52

9,904.71
15,317.20

9343410




8/14 11:04am REPORT OF THE SECRETARY

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
General Fund - Fund 10
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

-~~-ASSETS -—-

101
102-107
116

132
141
153,154

Cash in bank $3,905,595.
Cash and cash equivalents ($672.
Capital reserve Account $1,343,256.
Accounts receivable:
Interfund $140,041.17
Intergovernmental - State $288,222.65
Other (net of est uncollectible of § ) $1,651,149.95 $2,079,413.
Other Current Assets $0.

-~~-RESOURCES ---

301
302

$36,060,534.00
($39,661,415.26)

Estimated Revenues

Less Revenues

Page

00
35)
86

7

00

($3,600,881.26)

Total assets and resources

$3, 7265712
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

General Fund - Fund 10

Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

Other current liabilities including Net Assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE

-~-Appropriated---

753
754

761
604
307

765
)i

164

760
601
602
603

Reserve for Encumbrances - Current Year
Reserve for Encumbrance - Prior Year

Reserved fund balance:

Capital reserve account - $1,458,256.
Add: Increase in capital reserve $100.
Less: Budg w/d from Capital Rsrv Elgbl. Cost ($525,000.
Reserve for Tuition Payments $200,000.
Less: Withdrawal from Tuition Reserve ($100,000.
Reserve for Maintenance 5420,000.
Reserved Fund Balance
Appropriations $37,940,371.
Less : Expenditures $37,241,919.85
Encumbrances $470,951.42 ($37,712,871.

86
00
00)

00
00)

00

56

27)

Total Appropriated
ma ppir 8 pie i avt.e @ ---
Unreserved Fund Balance -~

Budgeted Fund Balance

TOTAL FUND BALANCE
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

$436,143.

$34,807.

$933,356.

$100,000.

$420,000.

$96,716.

$227,500.

$2,248,524.

$1,883,535.
($661,000.

66
76

86

00

00
14

28

71

78
00)

Page

$255, 651.52

$255,651.52

$3,471,060.50
$3,726,712.02

2
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education
General Fund - Fund 10
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALANCE: Budgeted Actual Variance
Appropriations $37,940,371.56 $37,712,871.27 $227,500.289
Revenues ($36,060,534.00) ($39,661,415.26) $3,600,881.26

$1,879,837.56 ($1,948,543.99) $3,828,381.55

Change in Capital Reserve accounts:
604 Plus - Increase in reserve $100.00
307 Less: Eligible Withdrawal {$525,000.00)
Change in Tuition Reserve accounts:

311 Less: w/d from Tuition reserve ($100,000.00)

Subtotal Reserve Adjustments ($624,900.00) ($624,900.00)

Less: Adjust for prior year encumb. ($593,937.56) ($593,937.56)

Budgeted Fund Balance $661,000.00 ($3,167,381.55) $3,828,381.55

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance by Subfund

Fund 10 (inecludes 10, 11, 12, and 13) $661,000.00 {$3,167,381.55) $3,828,381.55

TOTAL Budgeted Fund Balance $661,000.00 ($3,167,381.55) $3,828,381.55
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education I
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING
BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023
BUDGETED ACTUAL TO NOTE: OVER UNREALIZED
ESTIMATED DATE OR (UNDER) BALANCE
*#+ REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS *#%
1XxXx From Local Sources $34,805,826.00 $38,378,494 .26 ($3,572,668.26)
3XXX From State Sources $1,254,708.00 $1,282,921.00 {$28,213.00)
TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $36,060,534.00 $39,661,415.26 ($3,600,881.26)
AVAILABLE
*#* EXPENDITURES *** APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
--- CURRENT EXPENSE ---~
11-1XX-100-XXX Regular Programs -~ Instruction $11,022,883.13 $10,918,901.69 $84,423.13 $19,558.31
11-2XX~-100-XXX Special Education - Instruction $6,383,587 .43 $6,355,884 .86 $14,291.15 $13,411.42
11-401-100-XXX School-Spon. Cocurr. Acti-Instr $260,526.34 $244,905.00 $13,498.96 $2,122 .38
11-402-100-XXX School-Spons. Athletics - Instruction $832,841.23 $827,173.12 $4,193.50 $1,474.61
--=- UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES ---
11-000-100-XXX Instruction $909,493 .43 $815,570.97 $13,187.02 580,735.44
11-000-213-XXX Health Services $948,727.83 $942,467 .87 $6'»355 575 $104 .21
11-000-216~XXX Speech, OT,PT & Related Svcs $177,234.70 $177+233..88 50.00 50.87
11~-000-217-XXX Other Support Serv - Students Extra Srve $315,159.00 $315,158.98 50.00 $0.02
11-000-218-XXX Guidance $941,220.35 $941,036.36 $180.00 $3.99
11-000-219-XXX Child Study Teams $951,189.80 $951,187.58 $0.00 $2.22
11-000-221-XXX Improv of Inst. - Instruc Staff $659,353.00 $649,348.58 $10,000.00 $4 .42
11-000-222-XXX Educational Media Serv/School Library $221,254.62 $219,520.17 $0.00 $1,734.45
11-000-223-XXX Instructional Staff Training Services $7,850.53 $6,154 .41 $1,694.53 $1.59
11-000-230-XXX Supp. Serv.-General Administration $809,914.76 $798,726.04 $10,568.54 $620.18
11-000-240-XXX Supp. Serv.-School Administration $1,582,159.32 $1,519,621.94 $62,028.14 $509.24
11-000-25X~-XXX Central Serv & Admin. Inform. Tech. $661,725.50 $629,708.96 $32,007.28 $9.26
11-000-261-XXX Require Maint. for Schoel Facilities $922,881_36 $804,696 .31 $33,708.84 $84,476.21
11-000-262-XXX Custodial Services $2,208,762.27 $2,174,717.29 $12,361.06 $21,683.92
11-000~263-XXX Care and Upkeep of Grounds $213,777.16 $212,692 .37 $1,082.85 $1.94
11-000-266-XXX Security $83,100.00 $83,098.81 $0.00 S 1’9
11-000-270-XXX Student Transportation Services $907,377.67 $803,679.39 $103,695.09 $3.19
11-XXX-XXX-2XX Allocated and Unallocated Benefits $5,666,793.98 $5,618,890.38 $47,898.68 $4.92
11-000-310-XXX Food Services $33,538.70 $33,538.31 .00 $0.39
TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
52 $226,464.37

EXPENDITURES/USES OF FUNDS $36,721,352.11 $36,043,913.22 $450,974.

4



*#% EXPENDITURES - cont'd **%

#%%* CAPITAL OUTLAY **%
12-XXX-XXX-73X Equipment

12-000-4XX~-XXX Facilities acquisition & constr. serv.

TOTAL CAP OUTLAY EXPEND./USES OF FUNDS

*#% SPECIAL SCHOOLS ***
13-422-100-XX%XX Summer school -instruction

13-4XX-100-XXX Other spec. schools-instruction

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES/USES OF FUNDS

10~-000-100-56X Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools

Page
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING
BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023
AVAILABLE
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
$155,550.85 $135,572.79 $19,976.90 $1.16
$584,640.00 $584,639.64 .00 $0.36
$740,190.85 $720,212 .43 $19,976.90 §1.52
$258,193.00 $258,192.08 .00 $0.92
$204,462.60 $203,429.12 $0.00 $1,033.48
$462,655.60 $461,621.20 $0.00 $1,034.40
$16,173.00 $16,173.00 .00 .00
$37,940,371.56 $37,241,918.85 $470,951.42 $227,500.29

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

5
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAIL FUND - FUND 10
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES
ACTUAL COMPARED WITH ESTIMATED
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNREALIZED

--- LOCAL SOURCES ~---
1210 Local Tax Levy $23,008,261.00 $23,008,261.00 .00
1310 Tuition from Individuals $428,310.00 $757,886.00 ($329,576.00)
1320 Tuition from LEAs Within State $11,157,459.00 $13,882,465.62 ($2,725,006.62)
1340 Tuition from Other Sources $72,100.00 $364,684.00 ($292,584.00)
1350 Tuition From Summer School $80,000.00 $81,389.15 ($1,389.15)
1410 Transp Fees from Individuals $9,800.00 $7,140.00 $2,660.00
1910 Rents and Royalties $5,000.00 $41,131.00 ($36,131.00)
1XXX Miscellaneous $44,896.00 $235,537.49 ($190,641.49)

TOTAL LOCAL $34,805,826.00 $38,378,494.26 ($3,572,668.26)
~-- STATE SOURCES ---
3121 Categorical Transportation Aid $78,377.00 $78,377.00 .00
bl Extraordinary Aid $79,549.00 $99,338.00 ($19,788.00)
3132 Categorical Special Education Aid $1,057,821.00 $1,057,821.00 .00
U7 Categorical Security $38,961.00 $38,961.00 .00
3199 DOE Loan Against State Aid $8,424.00 ($8,424.00)

TOTAL $1,254,708.00 $1,282,921.00 ($28,213.00)

TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS $36,060,534.00 $39,661,415.26 ($3,600,881.26)
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REPORT OF TBE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
***%* GENERAL S & R BN & EXPENGSE ***»
~~- Regular Programs - Instruction ---
11-110-100-101 Kindergarten - Salaries of Teachers $302,721.00 $302,720.87 .00 $0.13
11-120-100-101 Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers $2,733,219.00 $2,733,216.93 .00 $2.07
11-130-100-101 Grades 6-8 - Salaries of Teachers $2,240,592.00 $2,240,590.18 .00 $1.82
11-140-100-101 Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers $4,745,868.00 $4,744,224 .06 .00 $1,643.94
--- Regular Programs - Home Instruction ---
11-150-100~101 Salaries of Teachers $5,450.00 $5,450.00 $0.00 $0.00
11-150-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services $1,008.16 $134 .34 $873.16 $0.66
-~-- Regular Programs - Undistr. Instruction ---
11-190-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction $226,610.00 $226,204.06 $405.00 $0.94
11-190-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services $22,939.00 $22,938.50 .00 $0.50
11-190-100-500 Other Purch. Serv. (400-500 series) $322,442 .48 $282,344.51 $25,022.89 $15,075.09
11-190-100-610 General Supplies $373,236.75 $317,048.28 $55,571.83 $616.64
11-190-100-640 Textbooks $35,923.64 $34,045.96 $1,076.25 $801.43
11-190-100-800 Other Objects $12,873.09 $9,984.00 $1,474.00 $1,415.09
TOTAL $11,022,883.13 $10,918,901.69 $84,423.13 $19,558.31
--~- SPECIAL EDUCATION - INSTRUCTION ---
Visual Impairments:
11-206-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $7,605.00 $5,850.00 5855.00 £900.00
TOTAL $7,605.00 $5,850.00 $855.00 $900.00
Auditory Impairments:
11-207-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $3,274,158.72 $3,273,330.51 $824.67 $3.54
11-207-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction $581,188.00 $581,186.55 .00 $1.45
11-207-100-610 General Supplies $59,517.22 $46,476.61 $539.99 $12,500.62
11-207-100-800 Other Objects $17,941.00 $6,877.00 $11,064.00 .00
TOTAL $3,932,804.94 $3,907,870.67 $12,428.66 $12,505.61
Behavioral Disabilities:
11-209-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $129,402.00 $129,401.04 $0.00 $0.96
TOTAL $129,402.00 $129,401.04 $0.00 $0.96
Resource Room/Resource Center:
11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $1,B42,685.00 $1,842,684.55 $0.00 $0.45
11-213-100-610 General supplies $4,115.00 $4,114.96 .00 $0.04
11-213-100~640 Textbooks $313.00 $312 .18 .00 $0.82
TOTAL $1,847,113.00 $1,847,111.69 $0.00 5= 3
Home Instruction:
11-219-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $441,067.00 $441,067.00 $0.00 $0.00
11-219-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services $5,746.49 $4,738.62 $1,007.49 $0.38
11-218-100-500 Other Purch. Serv. (400-500 series) $19,849.00 $19,845.84 .00 $3.16
TOTAL $466,662.49 $465,651 .46 $1,007.49 $3.54
TOTAL SPECIAL ED - INSTRUCTION $6,383,587.43 $6,355,884 .86 $14,291.15 $13,411.42



Page 8
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
~--- School spons.cocurricular activities-Instruetion ~--
11-401-100-100 Salaries $239,049.00 $226,982.09 $12,055.66 $1.25
11-401-100-500 Purchased Services (300-500 series) $4,695.34 $4,695 .34 .00 .00
11-401-100-600 Supplies and Materials $6,228.00 $3,966.83 $140.30 $2,120.87
11-401-100-800 Other Objects $10,554.00 $9,250.74 $1,303.00 $0.26
TOTAL $260,526.34 $244,905.00 $13,498.96 $2,122.38
-~- School sponsored athletics-Instruct. ---
11-402-100-100 Salaries $642,730.00 $642,728.32 .00 §1.68
11-402-100-500 Purchased Services (300-500 series) $28,726.83 $28,726.83 .00 .00
11-402-100-600 Supplies and Materials $62,699.40 $59,077.27 $3,613.50 $8.63
11-402-100~800 Other Objects $98,685.00 $96,640.70 $580.00 $1,464.30
TOTAL $832,841.23 $827,173.12 $4,193.50 $1,474.61
--- UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES ---
--- Instruction ---
11-000-100-563 Tuition to Ceo.Voc.Schoel Dist.-reg. £150,361.00 $150,361.00 .00 .00
11-000-100-566 Tuition to Priv Sch for Disbl w/i State $759,132 .43 $665,209.97 $13,187.02 $80,735.44
TOTAL $909,493 .43 $815,570.97 $13,187.02 $80,735.44
--~- Health services ---
11-000-213-100 Salaries $713,756.00 $713,753.90 .00 $2.10
11-000-213-300 Purchased Prof. & Tech. Svc. $230,832.32 $224,676.16 $6,155.75 $0.41
11~-000-213-600 Supplies and Materials $4,054.51 $3,952.81 .00 $101.70
11-000-213-800 Other Objects $85.00 $85.00 .00 .00
TOTAL $948,727.83 $942,467.87 56,155, 75 $104.21
-- Speech, OT,PT & Related Sves ---
11-000-216-100 Salaries $167,481.00 $167,480.63 .00 $0.37
11-000-216-320 Purchased Prof. Ed. Services $9,077.00 $9,077.00 .00 .00
11-000-216-600 Supplies and Materials $676.70 $676.20 .00 $0.50
TOTAL $177,234.70 $177,233.83 $0.00 $0.87
-- Other support services - Students - Extra Srvc
11-000-217-100 Salaries $315,159.00 $315,158.98 .00 $0.02
TOTAL $315,159.00 $315,158.98 $0.00 $0.02
--- Guidance ---
11-000-218-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff $812,897.00 $812,894.77 .00 $2.23
11-000-218-105 Sal Secr. & Clerical Asst. $107,948.00 $107,947.92 _00 $0.08
11-000-218-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) $2,000.00 $2,000.00 .00 .00
11-000-218-600 Supplies and Materials $11,665.35 $11,663.67 .00 $1.68
11-000-218-800 Other Objects $6,710.00 $6,530.00 $180.00 .00
TOTAL $941,220.35 $941,036.36 $180.00 $3.99
--- Child Study Teams ---
11-000-219-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff $850,184.50 $850,183.57 .00 $0.93
11-000-219-105 Sal Secr. & Clerical Asst. $94,740.00 $94,739.64 .00 $0.36



11-000-219-592
11-000-219-600

--- Improv. of
11-000-221-102
11-000-221-104
11-000-221-320
11-000-221-500
11-000-221-600
11-000-221-800

Misc Purch Ser(400-500 O/than Resid costs)

Supplies and Materials

TOTAL
instr. Serv. ---
Salaries Superv. of Instr.
Salaries Other Prof. Staff
Purchased Prof. - Ed. Services
Other Purchased Services
Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

TOTAL

--- Educational media serv./sch.library ---

11-000-222-100
11-000-222-600

Salaries

Supplies and Materials

TOTAL

-~-- Instructional Staff Training Services ---

11-000-223-500
11-000-223-800

Other Purchased Services

Other Objects

TOTAL

-~-- Support services-general administration ---

11-000-230-100
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-339
11-000-230-340
11-000-230-530
11-000-230-580
11-000-230-585
11-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
11-000-230-630
11-000-230-820
11-000-230-890
11-000-230-895

Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fees

Other Purchased Prof. Svc.

Purchased Tech. Services
Communications/Telephone

Travel - All Other

BOE Other Purchased Prof. Svc.

Misc Purchased Services (400-500)
General Supplies

BOE In-House Training/Meeting Supplies
Judgments Against. School District.
Misc. Expenditures

BOE Membership Dues and Fees

TOTAL

--- Support services-school administration ---

11-000-240-103
11-000-240-104
11-000-240-105
11-000-240-199
11-000-240-500
11-000-240-600
11-000-240-800

Salaries Princ./Asst. Princ.
Salaries Other Prof. Staff
Sal Secr. & Clerical Asst.

Unused Vac Payment to Term/Ret Staff

Other Purchased Services (400-500 series)

Supplies and Materials

(400-500 series)

{400-500 series)

Page
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
COMPARED WITE EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023
Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
$228.30 $227.84 $0.00 $0.46
$6,037.00 $6,036.53 .00 $0.47
$951,189.80 $951,187.58 $0.00 §$2.22
$548,869.00 $548,866.15 .00 $2.85
$88,596.00 $78,595.38 $10,000.00 $0.62
$3,355.00 $3,355.00 .00 .00
$9,587.00 $9,586.05 .00 $0.95
$5,886.00 $5,886.00 .00 .00
$3,060.00 $3,060.00 .00 .00
$659,353 .00 $649,348 .58 $10,000.00 $4.42
$197,811.00 $197,810.09 .00 $0.91
$23,443.62 $21,710.08 .00 $1,733.54
$221,254.62 $219,520.17 $0.00 $1,734.45
$6,470.53 $4,874.16 $1.,595:53 $0.84
$1,380.00 $1,280.25 $99.00 $0.75
$7,850.53 $6,154.41 $1,694.53 $1.59
$403,826.00 $403,822.56 $0.00 53.44
$86,419.50 $80,453.40 $5,965.00 $1.10
$38,400.00 $38,400.00 .00 .00
$52,894 .50 $50,793.54 $2,100.00 $0.96
$11,276.00 §11 ,275.50 .00 $0.50
$8,473.77 $8,249.47 $20.09 $204.21
$4,877.00 $3,719.86 $1,156.21 $0.93
$2,100.00 $2,100.00 .00 .00
$173,450.95 $172,450.10 $1,000.00 $0.85
$1,576.13 $1,168.80 .00 $407.33
$288.00 $288.00 .00 .00
$2,450.00 $2,450.00 .00 .00
$7,334.00 $7,006.76 $327.24 .00
$16,548.91 $16,548.05 .00 $0.86
$809,914.76 $798,726.04 $10,568.54 $620.18
$853,285.00 $B843,284 .26 $10,000.00 $0.74
$142,984.00 $142,983.10 .00 $0.90
$476,240.00 $476,238.63 .00 $1.37
$55,371.00 $11,077.77 $44,292. 61 $0.62
$15,142 .22 $9,177.07 $5,963.75 $1.40
$29,415.10 $27,672.21 $1,241.78 $501.11
$9,722 .00 $9,188.90 $530.00 $3.10

Other Objects

9



Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

Page

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
TOTAL $1,582,159.32 $1,519,621.94 $62,028.14 $509.24
--- Central Services ---
11-000-251-100 Salaries $421,331.00 $421,330.59 .00 $0.41
11-000-251-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Ret Staff $27,579.00 .00 $27,578.48 $0.52
11-000-251-592 Misc Pur Serv (400-500 seriess ) $13,731.26 $12,523.58 $1,207.00 $0.68
11-000-251-600 Supplies and Materials $9,324.74 $9,270.74 $54.00 .00
11-000-251-89X Other Objects $7,052.00 $6,957.67 $93.34 $0.99
TOTAL $479,018.00 $450,082.58 $28,932.82 $2.60
-~~~ Admin. Info. Technology ---
11-000-252-100 Salaries $144,200.00 $144,199.92 .00 $0.08
11-000-252-340 Purchased Technical Services $1,299.00 $1,246.80 $52.00 $0.20
11-000-252-500 Other Pur Serv. (400-500 seriess ) $35,213.50 $32,879.80 $2,327.46 $6.24
11-000-252-600 Supplies and Materials $1,300.00 $1,299.86 .00 $0.14
11-000-252-800 Other Objects $695.00 .00 $695.00 .00
TOTAL $182,707.50 $179,626.38 $3,074.46 $6.66
TOTAL Cent. Sves. & Admin IT $661,725.50 $629,708.96 $32,007.28 $9.26
--- Required Maint.for School Facilities ---
11-000-261-100 Salaries $279,576.80 $279,282.65 $291.67 $2.48
11-000-261-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc $588,935.85 $473,263.91 §371 ,.119.8;. 17, $84,472.77
11-000~-261-610 General Supplies $42,959.71 $40,741.13 $2,218.00 $0.58
11-000-261-800 Other Objects $11,409.00 $11,408.62 .00 $0.38
TOTAL $922,881.36 $804,696.31 $33,708.84 $84,476.21
--- Custodial Services ---
11-000~262-1XX Salaries $1,133,557.00 51,130,931 235 $2,620.00 $5.65
11-000-262-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Ret Staff $17,692.00 $15,858.99 $1,832.19 $0.82
11-000-262-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc. $138,361.44 §116,691 .85 .00 $21,669.59
11-000-262-441 Rental of Land & Bldgs Other Than Lease $67,500.00 $67,500.00 .00 .00
11-000-262-444 Lease Purch Paymts -~ Energy Saving $160,377.00 $160,376.09 .00 $0.91
11-000-262-490 Other Purchased Property Svc. $19,021.00 $19,020.06 .00 $0.94
11-000-262-520 Insurance $45,865.00 $45,865.00 .00 .00
11-000-262-610 General Supplies $91,978.83 $84,069.65 $7,908.87 $0.31
11-000-262-621 Enerqgy {(Natural Gas) $269,165.00 $269,162.19 .00 $2.81
11-000-262-622 Energy (Electricity) $264,765.00 $264,762.11 .00 $2.89
11-000-262-8XX Other Objects $480.00 $480.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $2,208,762.27 $2,174,717.29 $12,361.06 $21,683.92
--- Care and Upkeep of Grounds ---
11-000-263-100 Salaries $92,300.00 $92,299.33 .00 $0.67
11-000-263-420 Cleaning, Repair, & Maintenance Serv. $74,550.00 $§74,549.68 .00 $0.32
11-000-263-580 Travel - All Other $896.00 $895.90 .00 $0.10
11-000-263-610 General Supplies $38,902.00 $38,392.86 $508.69 $0.45
$7,129.16 $6,554.60 $574.16 $0.40

11-000-263-800

Other Objects
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
TOTAL $213,777.16 $212,692 .37 $1,082.85 $1.94
--- Security ---
11-000-266-300 Purchased Prof. & Tech. Svec. $81,967.00 $81,966.36 .00 $0.64
11-000-266-610 General Supplies $1,133.00 $1,132.45 .00 $0.55
TOTAL $83,100.00 $83,098.81 $0.00 $1.19
TOTAL Oper & Maint of Plant Services $3,428,520.79 $3,275,204.78 §1 ;15275 $106,163.26
--~ Student transportation services ---
11-000-270-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svec. $14,368.00 $7,367.73 $7,000.00 $0.27
11-000-270-503 Contr Svc-Aid in Lieu Paymnts-Non Pub Sch $24,000.67 $23,534.39 $465.61 $0.67
11-000-270-511 Contract Svc (btw Home & Sch.)-vendors $90,801.00 $90,801.00 .00 .00
11-000-270-512 Contract Svc (other btw home & sch)-~vndrs $288,014.00 $199,550.80 $88,463.00 $0.20
11-000-270~515 Contract Sve (Sp Ed.)-joint agreements $306,730.00 $306,729.18 .00 $0.82
11-000-270-517 Contract Sve (reg std) - ESCs $117,861.00 $117,860.64 .00 $0.36
11-000-270-518 Contract Sve (Sp Ed} - ESCs $41,286.00 $41,285.40 .00 $0.60
11-000-270-592 Misc. Purchased Svc.- Transp. $8,203.00 $8,203.00 .00 .00
11-000-270-615 Transportation Supplies $15,864.00 $8,097.25 $7,766.48 $0.27
11-000-270~800 Misc. Expenditures $250.00 $250.00 .00 .00
TOTAL $907,377.67 $803,679.39 $103,695.09 $3.19
--- Perscnal Services-Employee Benefits---
11-XXX-XXX~-220 Social Security Contributions $515,424.00 $515,423.33 .00 $0.67
11-XXX-XXX-241 Other Retirement Contrb. - PERS $563,277.00 $563,276 .09 .00 $0.91
11-XXX-XXX~-249 Other Retirement Contrb. - Regular $35,007.00 $35,006.20 .00 $0.80
11-XXX-XXX-260 Workman's Compensation $34,312.00 $34,311.83 .00 $0.17
11-XXX-XXX-270 Health Benefits $4,279,450.00 $4,279,449.75 .00 $0.25
11-XXX~XXX-280 Tuition Reimbursement $71,176.98 $56,986.61 $14,188.68 $1.69
11-XXX~-XXX~-290 Other Employee Benefits $114,852.00 $114,851.57 .00 $0.43
11-XXX~-XXX~-299 Unused Sick Payment to Term/Ret Staff $53,295.00 $19,585.00 $33,710.00 .00
TOTAL $5,666,793.98 $5,618,890.38 $47,898.68 $4.92
--- Food services ---
11-000-310-93X Transfers to Cover Deficit (Enterprise) $33,538.70 $33,538.31 .00 $0.39
TOTAL $33,538.70 $33,538.31 $0.00 $0.39
Total Undistributed Expenditures $18,221,513.98 $17,697,048.55 $334,567.78 $189,897.65
*%% TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES **¥ $36,721,352.11 $36,043,913.22 $450,974.52 $226,464.37
*%%* TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS *** $36,721,352.11 $36,043,913.22 $450,974.52 $226,464 .37
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education
GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS
COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

Available
Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances Balance
*** CAPITAL OUTLAY ***
-==- EQ .U T B MUE N T ===
Regular programs-instruction
12-130-100-730 Grades 6-8 $2,481.00 $2,481.00 .00 .00
12-140-100-730 Grades 9-12 $9,464.75 $9,464.60 .00 $0.15
Special education - instruction
12-207-100-730 Auditory Impairments $42,262.00 $42,262.00 .00 .00
12-4XX-100-730 School-spons. & oth instr prog $30,181.10 $30,181.10 $0.00 $0.00
12-000~-262-730 Undist. Exp.-Custodial Services $14,465.00 $14,464.17 .00 $0.83
12-000~263-730 Undist. Exp.-Care and Upkeep of Grnds $43,513.00 $23,535.92 $19,976.90 $0.18
12-000-266-730 Undist. Exp.-Security $13,184.00 $13,184.00 .00 .00
Undist. Exp. - Non-instructional Services
TOTAL $155,550. 85 $135,.572.79 $19,976.80 $1.16
--- Facilities acquisition and construction services ---
12-000-400-450 Construction Services $536,342.00 $536,341.64 .00 50.36
12-000-400-896 Assmt for Debt Service on SDA Funding $48,298.00 $48,298.00 .00 .00
Sub Total $584,640.00 $584,639.64 $0.00 $0.36
TOTAL $584,640.00 $584,639.64 $0.00 $0.36
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES $740,190.85 $720,212.43 $19,976.90 $1.52
mex SIPIEEC I AD SIIE Bvie Ok S WK
--- Summer schoel - Instruction ---
13-422-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $148,225 .00 $148,224 .47 50.00 $0.53
13-422-100-106 Other salaries of instruction 5109,968.00 $109,967.61 .00 $0.39
TOTAL $258,193.00 $258,192.08 $0.00 $0.92
TOTAL SUMMER SCHOOL $258,193.00 $258,192 .08 $0.00 $0.92
~-- Other special schools - instruction ---
13-4XX-100-101 Salaries of Teachers $190,139.00 $189,629.06 $0.00 $509.94
13-4XX~100-610 General supplies $12,085.60 $11,562.06 $0.00 $523.54
13-4XX-100-800 Other objects $2,238.00 $2,238.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $204,462.60 $203,429.12 $0.00 $1,033.48
TOTAL OTHER SPECIAL SCHOOLS $204,462.60 $203,429.12 $0.00 $1,033.48
TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES $§462,655.60 $461,621.20 $0.00 $1,034.40



Mountain Lakes Board of Education

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10
STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

10-000-100-56X Transfer of Funds to Charter Schls.
TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Appropriations Expenditures

Encumbrances

Page

Available

Balance

$16,173.00 $16,173.00
$37,940,371.56 $37,241,919.85

.00
$470,951.42

.00
$227,500.29
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education

General Fund - Fund 10

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/2023

I, Au ‘}‘ —F{//(l [%J , Board Secretary/ausiness Administrator

certify that no line item account has en

rances and expenditures,

in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c) 3.

which in total exceed the 1 iation

$/lu/ 2%

Board Secretary/Business Administrator Date
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8/14 11:04am REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

~~-ASSETS --—

($166,271.21)

101 Cash in bank
Accounts receivable:
132 Interfund $37,453.03
141 Intergovernmental - State ($2,746.85)
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $145,593.23
153,154 Other (net of estimated uncollectible of $ ) $12,538.20
$192,837.61
Other Current Assets $0.00
-~~~ RESOURCES ---
301 Estimated Revenues $584,347.20
302 Less Revenues ($474,170.20)
$110,177.00
$136,743.40

Total assets and resources



Page
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

—==h T ABITLITIES ==

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - State $8,056.72
481 Deferred revenues $236,729.50
Other current liabilities ($18,910.05)
TOTAL LIABILITIES $225,876.17
FUOUND BALANCE
~~=APPLEOP TN A @@ -
753 Reserve for encumbrances - Current Year $18,299.36
754 Reserve for encumbrances ~ Prior Year $19,813.75
601 Appropriations $584,347.20
602 Less: Expenditures $693,293.72
603 Encumbrances $18,299 36 (§711,592.08)
($127,245.88)
($89,132.77)

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $136,743.40



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20
INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TC DATE

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

*%* REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS *#*

1XXX
Ixxx
4XXX

From Local Sources
From State Sources

From Federal Sources

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS

*%% EXPENDITURES *%*%

LOCAL PROJECTS:

Other

Local Projects (001-199)

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS

STATE PROJECTS:
Nonpublic textbooks (501)

Nonpublic handicapped services {506)

Nonpublic nursing services (509)

Nonpublic Technology Aid (510)

Nonpublic School Programs (S511)

TOTAL STATE PROJECTS

PROJECTS :

.A. Part B (Handicapped) (250-259%

Title II - Part A/D (270-279)

ESSER Grant Program (487)

ESSER Accelerated Learning Coaching (488)
ESSER Evidence-Based Comprehensive (450}
ESSER NJ Tiered System of Supports (491)

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS

*%% TOTAL EXPENDITURES ***

Page

BUDGETED ACTUAL TO NOTE: OVER UNREALIZED

ESTIMATED DATE OR (UNDER) BALANCE
$232,725.20 $232,725.20 .00
$34,743.00 $131,750.00 ($97,007.00)
$316,879.00 $109,695.00 $207,184.00
$584,347.20 $474,170.20 $110,177.00

AVAILABLE
APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE

$232,725.20 $170,133.04 $1,200.00 $61,392.16
$232,725.20 $170,133.04 $1,200.00 $61,392.16
$7,326.00 $5,305.49 $1,940.96 $79.55
$60,829.21 .00 ($60,829.21)
$12,432.00 .00 ($12,432.00)
$4,662.00 $4,605.85 .00 $56.15
$22,755.00 $8,342.55 $14,412.45 .00
$34,743.00 $91,515.10 $16,353.41 ($73,125.51)
$300,834.00 $281,913.00 .00 $18,921.00
$16,045.00 $6,239.88 $745.95 $9,059.17
$34,458.40 .00 ($34,458.40)
$58,962.00 .00 ($58,962.00)
$5,072.30 .00 ($5,072.30)
$45,000.00 .00 ($45,000.00)
$316,879.00 $431,645.58 $745.95 ($115,512 .53)
$584,347.20 $693,293.72 $18,299.36 ($127,245.88)




REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES

ACTUAL COMPARED WITH ESTIMATED

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

1XxXx Other Revenue from Local Sources

Total Revenues from Local Sources

--~ STATE SOURCES ---
32xX Other Restricted Entitlements

Total Revenue from State Sources

--- FEDERAL SOURCES ---
4451-55
4420-29

Title II

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)

Tcoctal Revenues from Federal Sources

TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS

Page

ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNREALIZED
$232,725.20 $232,725.20 $0.00
$232,725.20 $232,725.20 $0.00

$34,743.00 $131,750.00 ($97,007.00)

$34,743.00 $131,750.00 ($97,007.00)
$16,045.00 $6,005.00 $10,040.00
$300,834.00 $103,690.00 $197,144.00
$316,879.00 $109,695.00 $207,184.00
$584,347.20 $474,170.20 $110,177.00




REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS -

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

Local Projects:

20-001-XXX-XXX to 20-193-XXX-XXX Local Projects

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS

State Projects:
-- Other State Programs --
20-501-XXX-XXX to 20-511-XXX-XXX Nonpublic Programs

~-- TOTAL Other State Programs --

TOTAL STATE PROJECTS

Federal Projects:
~--~ CARES Act Educational Stabilization Fund ---
--- Bridging the Digital Divide Program
--~ Coronavirus Relief Grant Program ---

--- Other Federal Programs ---
20-25X-XXX-XXX I.D.E.A. Part B
20-27X-XXX-XXX ESSA Title II - Part A/D
20-487-XXX-XXX ARP-ESSER Grant Program
20-488-XXX-XXX ARP-ESSER Accelerated Learning Coaching
20-490-XXX~-XXX ARP-ESSER Evidence-Based Comprehensive
20-491-XXX-XXX ARP-ESSER NJ Tiered System of Supports
TOTAL Other Federal Programs

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS

20-XXX-XXX-XXX All Other State/Fed/Loc Projects

T Od A EXPENDITURES

RESTRICTED STATE ENTITLEMENTS

Page

Available
Appropriatiaons Expenditures Encumbrances Balance

$232,725.20 $170,133.04 $1,200.00 $61,392.16
$232,725.20 $170,133.04 $1,200.00 $61,392.16
$34,743.00 $91,515.10 $16,353.41 ($73,125.51)
$34,743.00 $91,515.10 $16,353.41 ($73,125.51)
$34,743.00 §91,515..10 $16,353.41 ($73,125.51)
$300,834.00 $281,913.00 .00 $18,921.00
$16,045.00 $6,239.88 $745.95 $9,059.17
$34,458.40 .00 ($34,458.40)
$58,962.00 .00 ($58,962.00)
$5,072.30 .00 ($5,072.30)
$45,000.00 .00 ($45,000.00)
$316,879.00 $431,645.58 $745.95 ($115,,512:.°83)
$316,879.00 $431,645.58 $745.95 ($115,512.53)
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$584,347.20 $693,293.72 $18,299.36 ($127,245.88)




REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20
For 12 Month Perioed Ending 06/30/23

I, A U‘L P{’//{/ /ﬁ\‘ , Board Secretary/Business Administrator

certify that no line item account has

cumbrances and expenditures,

which in total exceed th priation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3.

(| A3

Board Secretary/Business Administrator ate




8/14 11:04am

--- A S S

101

102-104

11x

=== Ry B8

301

E [T S"E—==

Cash in bank

Cash on hand,

Investments

© URICE 8§ ===

Estimated Revenues

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

change cash, petty cash

$711,508.68

Total assets and resources

Page

($609,455.63)
$1,187,030.69
$94,564.79

$711,508.68

$1,383,648.53

3
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Other current liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE

--~-Approeoecpriated---

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

$296,936.85

$296,936.85

754 Reserve for encumbrances - Prior Year 519,259, 44

601 Appropriations
602 Less : Expenditures $781,
603 Encumbrances Sig ,

$1,450,814.52
605.90
259.44 ($800,865.34)
$649,949.18

Total Appropriated

~—=Umn apPLeopriated ==

770 Fund balance

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

$669,208.62

$417,503.06

$1,086,711.68

$1,383,648.53

Page

2



-—- Facilities

30-000-4xx-334
30-000-4%x-390
30-000-4%X-450
30-000-4%XX~610

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30
INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING
BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TC DATE
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

Page

BUDGETED ACTUAL TO NOTE: OVER UNREALIZED
ESTIMATED DATE OR (UNDER) BALANCE
*#*% REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS ***
51XX Bonds (Principal & Premium) $711,508.68 .00 $711,508.68
TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $711,508.68 $0.00 $711,508.68
AVAILABLE
**% EXPENDITURES *w* APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE
acquisition and constr. serv. ---
Architectural/Engineering Services $483 .81 .00 .00 $4832 .81
Other purchased prof. & tech. serv. $1,888.19 .00 $1,888.19 .00
Construction services $1,441,884.52 $775,047.90 S8 31 25 $649,465.37
Supplies & Materials $6,558.00 $6,558.00 .00 .00
Total fac.acq.and constr. serv. $1,450,814.52 $781,605.90 $19,259.44 $649,949.18
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,450,814.52 $781,605.90 $19,259.44 $649,949.18
**% TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS $1,450,814.52 $781,605.90 $§19,259 .44 $649,949 .18




REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Bocard of Education

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

I, A/u f\ 'X;.‘( /'/{l /L , Board Secretary/Business Administrator
L

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures,

which in total exceed ropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3.

(U] A

Board Secretary/Business Administrator Date




8/14 11:05am

-~~~-ASSETS ---

Cash in bank

Tax levy receivable

~~-RESOURCES —---

Less Revenues

Total assets and resources

Page
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TG THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education
Debt Service Fund - Fund 40
Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

ASSETS AND RESOURCES

$139,952 37
$1.10

($1,924,878.00)
($1,924,878.00)

($1,784,924 .53)

1



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Debt Service Fund -

Fund 40

Interim Balance Sheet

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

=== 'L A BAL Sl L T T B S| S==

Other current liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE

=-= A'PME ¥ 0 P i a £ 8 @ ==

Reserved fund balance:

601 Appropriations
602 Less : Expenditures $1,924,968.76

$1,924,969.

(§1,924,968.76)

00

Total Appropriated
=== UnappEe pt i aitaed ==
770 Fund Balance
303 Budgeted Fund Balance

TOTAL FUND BALANCE
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALANCE:
Appropriations

Revenues

~-- Change in Maint. / Capital reserve account ---

Subtotal

Less: Adjust for prior year encumb.

Budgeted Fund Balance

$140,041.17

$140,041.17

$0.24

$0.24

$3.06

($1,924,969.00)
($1,924,965.70)
($1,784,924.53)

Budgeted Actual Variance

$1,924,9658.00 $1,924,968.76 $0.24
$0.00 ($1,924,878.00) $1,924,878.00
$1,924,969.00 $90.76 $1,924,878.24
$1,924,969.00 $90.76 $1,924,878.24

$0.00 $0.00
$1,924,969.00 $90.76 $1,924,878.24

Page

2



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Debt Service Fund ~ Fund 40
INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE

For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

ACTUAL TO NOTE: OVER
DATE OR (UNDER}

$1,731,789.00

Page

UNREALIZED
BALANCE

($1,731,789.00)

$1,731,789.00

($1,731,789.00)

$193,088.00

($1983,089.00)

BUDGETED
ESTIMATED
*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS ***
--- Local Sources ---
1210 Local tax levy
Total Local Sources $0.00
-~-- State Sources ---
3160 Debt service aid Type II
Total State Sources $0.00

$193,088.00

($193,089.00)

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $0.00

$1,924,878.00

($1,924,878.00)

<)



Page
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION /

Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40
INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING
BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND
APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

AVAILABLE
**+ EXPENDITURES *** APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES/Enc. BALANCE
--- Debt Service - Regular ---

40-701-510~834 Interest on Bonds $539,969.00 $539,968.76 $0.24
40-701-510-910 Redemption of Principal $1,385,000.00 $1,385,000.00 .00
TOTAL $1,924,969.00 $1,924,968.76 $0.24
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS BEFORE TRANSFERS $1,924,969.00 $1,924,968.76 $0.24
**+ TOTAL USES OF FUNDS *** $1,924,969.00 $1,924,968.76 $0.24




REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Mountain Lakes Board of Education

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40
For 12 Month Period Ending 06/30/23

I, M *\ ?L ///{ Y-A , Board Secretary/Business Administrator

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures,

which in total exceed the line in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3.

Xi6f2>

Board Secretary/Administrator Date
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Mountain Lakes School District

High School

Student Lunch
Featured Favorite Lunch
Facuity Lunch

Faculty Featured Favorite
Lunch Meals include: Entrée selection (protein/grain), fruit, vegetable, and an 8 oz. milk)

Student Breakfast
Faculty Breakfast

Breakfast Meals include: Breakfast Entrée, fruit/fruit juice,and an 8 oz. milk

Student Lunch Entrée Only
Featured Favorite Entrée Only
Pizza Slice

Pizza Parlor Pizza, plain

Pizza Parlor Pizza w/Topping
All-Beef Hot Dog

Hamburger, 3 oz.
Cheeseburger, 3 oz.
Cheesesteak

Chicken Nuggets

Popcorn Chicken

Chicken Filet

Chicken Tenders

Mozzarella Sticks (5)

Chicken Breast Sandwich, Breaded or Unbreaded

Boar's Head Deli Sandwich or Wrap as a Complete Meal or a la Carte
Peanut Butter & Jelly, small

Peanut Butter & Jelly, large

Premium Sandwich/Panini

Boar's Head Salad Lunch as a Complete Meal or a la Carte
Garden Salad, small

Garden Salad, large

Premium Salad Platter w/Chicken, Deli Meat or Cheese

Soup Cup, 8 oz.

Soup Bowl, 12 oz.

Soup, 16 oz.

Plain Bagel

Bagel w/Butter (2 butter chips)
Bagel w/lelly (2 jelly cups)
Bagel w/Cream Cheese

Roll w/Butter

Extra Cream Cheese

French Fries / Potato Tots, 4 oz.
Mashed Potatoes

Breakfast Sandwich w/Egg and Cheese
Breakfast Sandwich w/Egg Cheese and Meat

2023-2024

$4.50
$5.00
$5.00
$6.00

$3.00
$3.50

$4.25
$5.00
$2.50
$3.00
$4.00
$3.00
$3.25
$3.50
$4.25
$4.50
$4.50
$5.00
$5.00
$4.50
$5.00

$5.00
n/a
n/a
$6.50

$5.00
$3.75
$5.00
$5.50

$3.50
$4.00
$4.50
$1.75
$2.50
$2.50
$3.25
$2.50
$1.25

$2.50
$2.50

$3.75
$5.00




Page 2 of 7

Mountain Lakes School District

2023-2024
High School
Coffee, 12 oz. $2.00
Coffee, 16 oz. $2.75
Homemade Muffin $2.75
Cereal w/Milk $3.25
SNACKS A LA CARTE:
Welch’s Fruit Snacks $1.50
Cookies (packaged) $1.75
100 Calorie Cookie pack $2.00
Baked Snacks/Chips, small $1.50
Baked Snacks/Chips, large $2.00
Specialty Chips (Popcorners) $2.50
Pop-Tart, single $1.75
Jello/Pudding $2.50
Hot Jumbo Pretzel $2.50
Brownie $3.00
Gluten Free Brownie $3.00
Yogurt, 6 oz. $2.75
Fresh Fruit Cup, Seasonal, 16 oz. $4.00
Fresh Fruit & Yogurt Parfait, 12 oz. $4.25
Yogurt Parfait, 12 oz. $4.00
Fresh Fruit, small $2.00
Fruit Cup, large $4.00
Snack Bar, small/large 1.50/2.00
Freshly Baked Cookie (2} $1.00
Assorted Ice Cream $3.25
Ice Cream Novelty, large $3.25
David's Gluten Free Brownie/Cookie $3.00
BEVERAGE:
Milk, 8 oz. $1.00
Juice, 4 oz. $1.00
Apple & Eve 100% Juice, 8 oz. $2.00
Bottled Water, 10 oz. $1.25
Bottled Water, 16.9 oz. $1.50
Snapple Canned Juice $§2.25
Kick Start $3.00
Sports Cap Water Bottle $2.25
Specialty Drink, house made $2.00
Canned Beverage $2.00
Fill your own cup up to 22 oz. $2.75
Assorted Bottled Beverages $3.00
/’*
@

POMPTONIAN

Foon SERVICE
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Mountain Lakes School District

2023-2024
Lake Drive

LUNCH Student Lunch $4.00
Reduced Price Lunch $0.50
Lunch Meals include: Entrée selection (protein/grain), fruit, vegetable, and an 8 oz. milk}
Student Lunch Entrée Only

SNACKS A LA CARTE:
Rice Krispies Treat $2.00
Freshly Baked Cookie (2) $1.00
Bagged Chips $1.75

BEVERAGE:
Bottled Water, 16.9 oz. $1.50

o R
= “This institution is an equal
QN EAD OINTAN opportunity provider.”
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Mountain Lakes School District

K-8

Student Lunch
Featured Favorite Lunch
Faculty Lunch

Faculty Featured Favorite
Lunch Meals include: Entrée selection (protein/grain), fruit, vegetable, and an 8 oz. milk}

Student Breakfast
Faculty Breakfast

Breakfast Meals include: Breakfast Entrée, fruit/fruit juice,and an 8 oz. milk

Student Lunch Entrée Only
Featured Favorite Entrée Only
Pizza Slice

Pizza Parlor Pizza, plain

Pizza Parlor Pizza w/Topping
All-Beef Hot Dog

Hamburger, 3 oz.
Cheeseburger, 3 oz.
Cheesesteak

Chicken Nuggets

Popcorn Chicken

Chicken Filet

Chicken Tenders

Mozzarella Sticks (5)

Chicken Breast Sandwich, Breaded or Unbreaded

Boar's Head Deli Sandwich or Wrap as a Complete Meal or a la Carte
Faculty Deli

Boar's Head Salad Lunch as a Complete Meal or a |a Carte
Garden Salad, smal!

Garden Salad, large

Premium Salad Platter w/Chicken, Deli Meat or Cheese

Soup Cup, 8 oz.

Soup Bowl, 12 oz.

Soup, 16 oz.

Plain Bagel

Bagel w/Butter (2 butter chips}
Bagel w/lelly (2 jelly cups)
Bagel w/Cream Cheese

Roll w/Butter

Extra Cream Cheese

Trip to the Farm Stand

Side Salad, 16 oz.

French Fries / Potato Tots, 4 oz.
Mashed Potatoes

Breakfast Sandwich w/Egg and Cheese
Breakfast Sandwich w/Egg Cheese and Meat

2023-2024

$4.25
$5.00
$5.00
$6.00

$3.00
$3.50

$4.25
$5.00
$2.50
$3.00
$4.00
$3.00
$3.25
$3.50
$4.25
$4.50
$4.50
$5.00
$5.00
$4.50
$5.00

$5.00
$6.00

$5.00
$3.75
$5.00
$5.50

$3.50
$4.00
$4.50
$1.75
$2.50
$2.50
$3.25
$2.50
$1.25

$2.00
$2.50
$2.50

$3.75
$5.00




SNACKS A LA CARTE:

BEVERAGE:

>
-
POMPTONIAN

FOOD SERVIUE
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Mountain Lakes School District

K-8
Coffee, 12 oz.
Coffee, 16 oz.
Homemade Muffin
Cereal w/ Milk

Welch’s Fruit Snacks

Cookies (packaged)

100 Calorie Cookie pack

Baked Snacks/Chips, small
Baked Snacks/Chips, large
Specialty Chips (Popcorners)
Pop-Tart, single

Jello/Pudding

Hot Jumbo Pretzel

Brownie

Gluten Free Brownie

Cheese Stick

Yogurt, 6 oz.

Fresh Fruit Cup, Seasonal, 16 oz.
Fresh Fruit & Yogurt Parfait, 12 oz.
Yogurt Parfait, 12 oz.

Fresh Fruit, small

Fruit Cup, large

Snack Bar, small/large

Freshly Baked Cookie (2)

Ice Cream Bar

Push Up Pop

Frozen Fruit Bars

Ice Cream Novelty, small

Ice Cream Novelty, large
David's Gluten Free Brownie/Cookie

Milk, 8 oz.

Juice, 4 oz.

Bottled Water, 10 oz.

Bottled Water, 16.9 oz.

Snapple Canned Juice

Diet Beverage Bottle (Carbonated or Non-Carbonated)
Sports Cap Water Bottle

Snapple 100% Juice or Teas

Canned Beverage

2023-2024

$2.00
$2.75
$2.75
$3.25

$1.50
$1.75
$2.00
$1.50
$2.00
$2.50
$1.75
$2.50
$2.50
$3.00
$3.00
$1.00
S275
$4.00
$4.25
$4.00
$2.00
$4.00
1.50/2.00
$1.00
$2.25
$2.25
$3.25
$2.25
$3:25
$3.00

$1.00
$1.00
$1.25
$1.50
$2.25
$3.00
$2:25
$3.00
$2.00
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Mountain Lakes School District

2023-2024
Faculty
Faculty Lunch $5.00
Faculty Featured Favorite $6.00
Lunch Meals include: Entrée selection (protein/grain), fruit, vegetable, and an 8 oz. milk)
Faculty Breakfast $3.50
Breakfast Meals include: Breakfast Entrée, fruit/fruit juice,and an 8 oz. milk
ENTREE:
Pizza Slice $2.75
Pizza Parlor Pizza, plain $3.00
Pizza Parlor Pizza w/Topping $4.00
All-Beef Hot Dog $3.00
Hamburger, 3 oz. $3.25
Cheeseburger, 3 oz. $3.50
Cheesesteak $4.25
Chicken Nuggets $4.50
Popcorn Chicken $4.50
Chicken Filet $5.00
Chicken Tenders $4.50
Mozzarella Sticks (5) $4.50
SOUP/BREADS:
Soup Cup, 8 oz. $3.50
Soup Bowl, 12 oz. $4.00
Soup, 16 oz. $4.50
Plain Bagel $1.90
Bagel w/Butter (2 butter chips) $2.75
Bagel w/Jelly (2 jelly cups) $2.75
Bagel w/Cream Cheese $3.25
Roll w/Butter $2.50
Extra Cream Cheese $1.25
SIDES:
French Fries / Potato Tots, 4 oz. $2.60
Mashed Potatoes $2.60
BREAKFAST A LA CARTE:
Coffee, 12 oz. $2.45
Coffee, 16 oz. $2.75
SNACKS A LA CARTE:
Freshly Baked Cookie, small $1.00
Welch's Fruit Snacks $1.50
Cookies (packaged) $1.75
100 Calorie Cookie pack $2.00
Baked Snacks/Chips, small $1.50
Baked Snacks/Chips, large $2.10
Specialty Chips (Popcorners) $2.50
Granola Bars (Nature Valley) $1.75
Rice Krispies Treat $2.00
Jello/Pudding $2.50
Nachos w/Cheese $2.95
Brownie $2.50
P Gluten Free Brownie $3.00
C‘;’/ Gourmet Muffin $3.25

POMPTONIAN Cheese Stick $1.00

POOW SERVICE
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Mountain Lakes School District

Faculty
Yogurt, 6 oz.
Yogurt Parfait, 10 oz.
Fresh Fruit & Yogurt Parfait, 12 oz.

Milk, 8 oz.

Juice, 4 oz.

Bottled Water, 10 oz.

Bottled Water, 16.9 oz.

Bottled Water, 20 oz.

Diet Beverage Can (Carbonated or Non-Carbonated)
Snapple Canned Juice

Snapple Bottle, 16 oz.

Vitamin Water, 20 oz.

Polar Sparkling Water, all varieties
Kick Start

2023-2024

$2.75
$4.00
$1.25

$1.00
$1.00
$1.25
$1.75
$2.25
$2.00
$2.25
$2.65
$3.00
$2.50
$3.00




POLICY GUIDE

ADMINISTRATION
1642.01/page 1 of 3
Sick Leave
Aug 23
[See POLICY ALERT No. 231]

1642.01 SICK LEAVE

The Board of Education shall grant sick leave in accordance with N.J.S.A.
18A:30-2. All persons holding any office, position, or employment in the school
district, who are steadily employed by the Board or who are protected by tenure in
their office, position, or employment under the provisions of this or any other law,
except persons in the classified service of the civil service under Title 11, Civil
Service, of the Revised Statutes shall be allowed sick leave in accordance with
N.J.S.A. 18A:30-2.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.a., sick leave i1s defined as the absence from an
employee's post of duty, for any of the following reasons:

l. The employee is personally ill or injured;

2. For diagnosis, care, or treatment of, or recovery from, an
employee’s mental or physical illness, injury or other adverse
health condition, or for preventive medical care for the employee;

o 2 For the employee to aid or care for a family member of the
employee during diagnosis, care, or treatment of, or recovery from,
the family member's mental or physical illness, injury or other
adverse health condition, or during preventive medical care for the
family member;

4. Absence necessary due to circumstances resulting from the
employee, or a family member of the employee, being a victim of
domestic or sexual violence, if the leave is to allow the employee
to obtain for the employee or the family member:

a. Medical attention needed to recover from physical or
psychological injury or disability caused by domestic or
sexual violence;

8 Services from a designated domestic violence agency or
other victim services organization;

© Copyright 2023 e Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP ¢ 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 e 732-255-1500




POLICY GUIDE

¥

ADMINISTRATION
1642.01/page 2 of 3
Sick Leave
©. Psychological or other counseling;
d. Relocation; or
& Legal services, including obtaining a restraining order or

preparing for, or participating in, any civil or criminal legal
proceeding related to the domestic or sexual violence;

S The death of a family member for up to seven days;

6. To attend a child's school-related conference, meeting, function or
other event requested or required by a school administrator,
teacher, or other professional staff member responsible for the
child's education, or to attend a meeting regarding care provided to
the child in connection with the child's health conditions or
disability;

e The school or place of care of a child of the employee is closed by
order of a public official or because of a state of emergency
declared by the Governor due to an epidemic or other public health

emergency;

8. The employee has been exposed to a contagious disease or is
quarantined for the disease in the employee's immediate
household.

N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1, this Policy, and Regulation 1642.01 shall not supersede any
law providing collective bargaining rights for school district employees, and shall
not reduce, diminish, or adversely affect an employee's collective bargaining
rights pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.b.

The Board reserves the right to require of any employee who claims sick leave
sufficient proof in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:30-4 and Section C. of
Regulation 1642.01.

- © Copyright 2023 e Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP e 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 e

732-255-1500
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ADMINISTRATION
1642.01/page 3 of 3
Sick Leave

The Superintendent or designee will prepare rules for the administration of
N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1, N.J.S.A. 18A:30-4, this Policy, and Regulation 1642.01,
which shall be binding on all employees.

The Superintendent or designee will submit to the Board the names of those

employees absent for non-compensable cause or whose claim for sick leave pay
cannot be justified. The willful misuse of sick leave may be subject to discipline.

29 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.
N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1; 18A:30-2; 18A:30-4

Adopted:

- © Copyright 2023  Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP ¢ 1886 Hinds Road e Suite1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199  732-255-1500




REGULATION GUIDE

ADMINISTRATION
R 1642.01/page 1 of 7
Sick Leave

Aug 23

[See POLICY ALERT No. 231]

R 1642.01 SICK LEAVE

A. Definitions — N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.c. and 18A:30-4.1.

1

“Certified Domestic Violence Specialist” means a person who has
fulfilled the requirements of certification as a Domestic Violence
Specialist established by the New Jersey Association of Domestic
Violence Professionals.

“Child” means a biological, adopted or foster child, stepchild or
legal ward of an employee, child of a domestic partner or civil
union partner of the employee.

“Designated domestic violence agency” means a county-wide
organization whose primary purpose is to provide services to
victims of domestic violence and which provides services that
conform to the core domestic violence services profile as defined
by the Division of Child Protection and Permanency in the
Department of Children and Families and is under contract with
the division for the express purpose of providing the services.

“Domestic or sexual violence” means stalking, any sexually
violent offense, as defined in N.J.S.A. 30:4-27.26, or domestic
violence as defined in N.J.S.A. 2C:25-19 and N.J.S.A. 17:29B-16.

“Family member” means a child, grandchild, sibling, spouse,
domestic partner, civil union partner, parent, or grandparent of an
employee, or a spouse, domestic partner, or civil union partner of a
parent or grandparent of the employee, or a sibling of a spouse,
domestic partner, or civil union partner of the employee, or any
other individual related by blood to the employee or whose close
association with the employee is the equivalent of a family
relationship.

“Health care professional” means any person licensed under
Federal, State, or local law or the laws of a foreign nation, to
provide health care services, or any other person who has been
authorized to provide health care by a licensed health care
professional including, but not limited to, doctors, nurses, and
emergency room personnel.

(&8 © Copyright 2023

Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP e« 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199

e 732-255-1500
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ADMINISTRATION
R 1642.01/page 2 of 7
Sick Leave

e “Supervisor” means the building or district administrative staff
member designated by the Superintendent who is responsible for
supervising the employee.

B, Eligibility for Sick Leave — N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1

ke Sick leave is defined as the absence from an employee's post of
duty, for any of the following reasons:

a. The employee is personally ill or injured;

b. For diagnosis, care, or treatment of, or recovery from, an
employee’s mental or physical illness, injury or other
adverse health condition, or for preventive medical care for
the employee;

c. For the employee to aid or care for a family member of the
employee during diagnosis, care, or treatment of, or
recovery from, the family member's mental or physical
illness, injury or other adverse health condition, or during
preventive medical care for the family member;

d. Absence necessary due to circumstances resulting from the
employee, or a family member of the employee, being a
victim of domestic or sexual violence, if the leave is to
allow the employee to obtain for the employee or the
family member:

(1) Medical attention needed to recover from physical
or psychological injury or disability caused by

domestic or sexual violence;

(2) Services from a designated domestic violence
agency or other victim services organization;

(3) Psychological or other counseling;

4) Relocation; or
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(5) Legal services, including obtaining a restraining
order or preparing for, or participating in, any civil
or criminal legal proceeding related to the domestic
or sexual violence;

& The death of a family member for up to seven days;

f. To attend a child's school-related conference, meeting,
function or other event requested or required by a school
administrator, teacher, or other professional staff member
responsible for the child's education, or to attend a meeting
regarding care provided to the child in connection with the
child's health conditions or disability;

g. The school or place of care of a child of the employee is
closed by order of a public official or because of a state of
emergency declared by the Governor, due to an epidemic or
other public health emergency; or

h. The employee has been exposed to a contagious disease or
is quarantined for the disease in the employee's immediate
household.

N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1, Policy 1642.01, and this Regulation shall not
supersede any law providing collective bargaining rights for school
district employees and shall not reduce, diminish, or adversely
affect an employee’s collective bargaining rights.

In case of sick leave claimed due to personal illness or injury, the
Board of Education may require a physician's certificate to be filed
with the Secretary of the Board in order to obtain sick leave.
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2, If an employee’s need to use sick leave as defined pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1 and B. above is foreseeable, the Board
requires advance notice of 7 calendar days, (not to exceed
seven calendar days) prior to the date the leave is to begin, of
the intention to use the leave and its expected duration, and the
employee shall make a reasonable effort to schedule the use of
sick leave in a manner that does not unduly disrupt the
operations of the Board.

3. If the reason for the leave is not foreseeable, the Board of
Education requires an employee to give notice of the intention
as soon as practicable, provided the Board of Education has
notified the employee of this requirement.

4. The Board may prohibit an employee from using foreseeable sick
leave on certain dates, and require reasonable documentation if
sick leave that is not foreseeable is used during those dates.

3 In case of sick leave claimed for three or more consecutive days,
the Board may require reasonable documentation that the leave is
being taken for a purpose permitted pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18A:30-1.a. and B.1. above.

6. If the leave is permitted under N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.a.(2) or (3) and
B.1.b. or c. above, documentation signed by a health care
professional who is treating the employee or the family member of
the employee indicating the need for the leave and, if possible, the
number of days of leave, shall be considered reasonable
documentation.

Y If the leave is permitted under N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.a.(4) and B.1.d.
above because of domestic or sexual violence, any of the following
shall be considered reasonable documentation of the domestic or
sexual violence:

a. Medical documentation;

b. A law enforcement agency record or report;
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C: A court order;
d. Documentation that the perpetrator of the domestic or

sexual violence has been convicted of a domestic or sexual
violence offense;

@ Certification from a certified Domestic Violence Specialist
or a representative of a designated domestic violence
agency or other victim services organization; or

i Other documentation or certification provided by a social
worker, counselor, member of the clergy, shelter worker,
health care professional, attorney, or other professional who
has assisted the employee or family member in dealing
with the domestic or sexual violence.

If the leave is permitted under N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.a.(7) and B.1.g.
above, a copy of the order of the public official or the
determination by the health authority shall be considered
reasonable documentation.

D. Sick Leave Charges

1.

An employee who is absent for more than 50 percent of their work
day shall be charged a full sick day if the employee’s reason for
absence is covered by N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1.

A sick leave day once commenced may be reinstated as a working
day only with the approval of the Superintendent or designee.

An employee absent on sick leave on a day when the school is
closed early for emergency reasons will be charged with a full sick
leave day.

An employee scheduled for a sick leave absence on a day on which
the schools do not open because of an emergency will not be
charged with a sick leave day.

© Copyright 2023 e Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP e 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 ¢ Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 e

732-255-1500




REGULATION GUIDE IS

ADMINISTRATION
R 1642.01/page 6 of 7
Sick Leave
JEA Readmission After Disability
1. An employee absent on sick leave, covered under N.J.S.A.

18A:30-1.a.(1); (2); and (8) and B.l.a.; b.; and h., for more than
five consecutive working days who wishes to return to work shall
submit the signed statement of their physician or institution
indicating the employee’s fitness to perform their duties.

% The Board may, at its discretion, require the employee submit to an
examination by a physician or institution designated by the Board
to confirm the information submitted by the employee’s physician
or institution.

a. The Board shall bear the cost of the examination if the
examination is performed by a physician or institution
designated by the Board.

3. [f the results of the examination conducted pursuant to paragraph
E.2. above are inconsistent with the statement of the employee’s
physician in E.1. above, the employee and the Board shall agree to
a third physician or institution to conduct the examination. The
Board shall bear the cost of this third examination.

F. Accumulation of Sick Leave

1. If any employee requires in any school year less than the specified
number of days of sick leave with pay allowed, all days of such
minimum sick leave not utilized that year shall be accumulative to
be used for additional sick leave as needed in subsequent years in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:30-3.

G. Exhaustion of Sick Leave

s The Superintendent or designee shall monitor employee
accumulated sick leave and charge an employee’s accumulated
sick leave.
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a. Sick leave will be charged, first, to the sick leave newly
available in the employee’s current contract year and, when
that sick leave entitlement is exhausted, to the employee’s
accumulated sick leave.

H. Records

(i The personnel file of each person employed by this district will
include an accurate record of the employee’s use and accumulation
of sick leave days.

a. The Superintendent or designee will maintain the
employee’s record of accumulated sick leave in accordance
with Policy 1642.01 and this Regulation.

2, Each employee’s attendance record will record the reason for any
absence.

Issued:
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2419 SCHOOL THREAT ASSESSMENT TEAMS

The Board of Education shall establish a threat assessment team at each school in
the district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4. The purpose of a threat assessment
team shall be to provide school teachers, administrators, and other staff with
assistance in identifying students of concern, assessing those students’ risk for
engaging in violence or other harmful activities, and delivering intervention
strategies to manage the risk of harm for students who pose a potential safety risk,
to prevent targeted violence in the school, and ensure a safe and secure school
environment that enhances the learning experience for all members of the school
community.

Threat assessment teams established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4.a., this
Policy, and Regulation 2419 must be multidisciplinary in membership and, to the
extent possible, must include the following individuals:

1, A school psychologist, school counselor, school social worker, or
other school employee with expertise in student counseling;

2 A teaching staff member;
3. A Principal or other senior school administrator;
4. A safe schools resource officer or school employee who serves as a

school liaison to law enforcement; and

e The school safety specialist designated pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18A:17-43.3. and Policy 7440, in the event that the school safety
specialist is not already a school administrator or school employee
required to be a part of the threat assessment team pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43 4.

Additional school employees may serve as regular members of the threat
assessment team or may be consulted during the threat assessment process, as
determined to be appropriate by the team.
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Nothing contained in N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4 shall be construed as affecting the
provisions of any collective bargaining agreement or individual contract of
employment in effect on the effective date pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.3
(August 1, 2022).

This Policy and Regulation 2419, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.5, are aligned
with the Guidance on the Establishment of Behavioral Threat Assessment and
Management Teams (BTAM) 2023 (Guidance) developed by the New Jersey
Department of Education (NJDOE) pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.6.

The school district shall structure the threat assessment teams to best meet the
needs and resources available, which may include school-based teams and/or
district-level teams.

The Superintendent or designee will build a behavioral threat assessment and
management program that will: establish a multi-disciplinary team; define
prohibited and concerning behaviors; create a central reporting mechanism; define
a threshold for law enforcement intervention; establish threat assessment
procedures; develop risk management options; create and promote safe school
climates; and conduct training for all stakeholders.

The threat assessment and management process will include: the threat
assessment team’s actions when first learning of a new report or threat; screening
the case; gathering information; organizing and analyzing information; making
the assessment; developing and implementing a case management/intervention
plan; re-assessing and case monitoring; and documenting and closing the case.

When assessing a student whose behavior may pose a threat to the safety of the
school community, in the case of a student with an Individualized Education
Program (IEP) or 504 Plan, the threat assessment team shall consult with the IEP
team or 504 team to determine whether the aberrant behavior is a threat to school
safety and is being properly addressed in a manner that is required by N.J.A.C.
6A:14 and all Federal and State special education laws.

Each member of the threat assessment team must attend training in accordance
with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4, this Policy, and Regulation 7440 that is consistent
with the Guidance developed by the NJDOE pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.6.
Training must be coordinated with the New Jersey Department of Education,
Office of School Preparedness and Emergency Planning (OSPEP). The training
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shall ensure the threat assessment team is able to accurately assess student
behavior and to ensure that threat assessment teams do not have a disparate
impact on students based on their race, ethnicity, homelessness status, religious
belief, gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, or socioeconomic status. The
training shall, at a minimum, include training on adverse childhood experiences,
childhood trauma, cultural competency, and implicit bias.

Should a threat assessment team become aware of an allegation of HIB when
considering or conducting assessments, they must follow Policy 5512 -
Harassment, Intimidation, or Bullying for addressing allegations of HIB in
alignment with the Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act.

Should a threat assessment team become aware of a bias-related act, the team
should implement Policy and Regulation 8465 — Bias Crimes and Bias-Related
Acts on reporting bias-related acts to law enforcement in accordance with the
Memorandum of Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement Officials
and Policy and Regulation 9320 — Cooperation With Law Enforcement Agencies.

Questions and concerns about Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
(FERPA) and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)
protections often arise as part of the threat assessment planning process. The
threat assessment teams must understand how to balance the safety of the school
with the privacy of individual students. These laws should not be an impediment
to threat assessment and management.

N.J.S. A. 18A:17-43.3; 18A:17-43.4; 18A:17-43.5; 18A:17-43.6
Guidance on the Establishment of Behavioral Threat Assessment and
Management Teams (BTAM) 2023

Adopted:
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R 2419 SCHOOL THREAT ASSESSMENT TEAMS
A. Definitions
l. “Aberrant behavior” means behavior atypical for the person or

situation and causes concern for the safety or well-being of those
involved. Aberrant behavior for an individual involves actions,
statements, communications, or responses that are unusual for the
person or situation; or actions which could lead to violence toward
self or others; or are reasonably perceived as threatening or causing
concern for the well-being of the person.

2 “Behavioral Threat Assessment and Management (BTAM)” means
a proactive approach to identify, assess, and provide appropriate
interventions and resources for individuals who display a behavior
that elicits concern for the safety of themselves or others. (U.S.
Secret Service National Threat Assessment Center.)

8z “Concerning behavior” means an observable behavior that elicits
concerns in bystanders regarding the safety of an individual or
those around them. Behaviors that may elicit concern can include
unusual interests in violent topics, conflicts between classmates,
increased anger, increased substance use, or other noteworthy
changes in behavior (e.g., depression or withdrawal from social
activities). Some concerning behaviors may be defined as
prohibited behaviors and should trigger an immediate response.
Prohibited behaviors can include threats, weapons violations, and
other aggressive or violent behavior. Concerning behavior does
not necessarily imply or predict that an individual or group will
become violent. Instead, it serves as an indicator that the student
may be in need of intervention or increased supports. Proactive
intervention and de-escalation are key and should be part of any
approach to violence prevention.
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“Concerning communication” means unusual, bizarre, threatening,
or violent communication made by an individual or a group that
elicit concerns for the safety or wellbeing of the individual or
others. =~ Concerning communication may allude to violent
intentions, violence as a means to solve a problem, justifying
violent acts, unusual interest in weapons, personal grievances, or
other inappropriate interests. Concerning communications may
also allude to hopelessness or suicide. Concerning
communications may be made in the form of written or oral
statements, gestures, or visual/electronic media. Communications
may be considered concerning regardless of whether a direct
verbal threat is expressed. Concerning communication does not
necessarily imply or predict that an individual or group will
become violent. Instead, it serves as an indicator that the student
may be in need of intervention or increased supports. Proactive
intervention and de-escalation are key and should be part of any
approach to violence prevention.

“Multidisciplinary Threat Assessment Team” means a team
composed of highly trained school personnel with diverse
positions, backgrounds, and experience. The team will receive
reports about a concerning person and situations, gather additional
information, assess the risk posed to the community, and develop
intervention and management strategies to mitigate any risk of
harm.

“Targeted violence” means a premeditated act of violence directed
at a specific individual, group, or location regardless of motivation
and generally unrelated to other criminal activity.

B. Multidisciplinary Threat Assessment Team

l.

Threat Assessment Team Members

a. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4, the threat
assessment team established by the Board of Education
shall be muitidisciplinary in membership and, to the extent
possible, must include the following individuals:

() A Principal or other senior school administrator;
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(2) A school psychologist, school counselor, school
social worker, or other school employee with
expertise in student counseling;

(3) A safe-schools resource officer or school employee
who serves as a school liaison to law enforcement;

4) The school safety specialist (designated pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.3); and

(5) A teaching staff member.

Additional school employees may serve as regular
members of the threat assessment team or may be consulted
during the threat assessment process, as determined to be
appropriate by the team. If a student has an Individualized
Education Program (IEP), 504 plan, and/or functional
behavioral assessment (FBA) plan, the threat assessment
team must consult with the appropriate staff or team to
determine whether the reported behavior is already part of
known baseline behavior or is already being managed
under the student’s IEP, 504 plan, or FBA plan and
addressed in a manner that is required by N.J.A.C. 6A:14
and all other Federal and State special education laws.

The district may choose to name the threat assessment team
in a manner that suits the school community needs.

Threat Assessment Team Structure

The district can structure the threat assessment teams to
best meet the needs and resources available. This may
include:

(D School-Based Teams: The district may opt to
develop teams for each school comprised of those
members fulfilling the assigned roles identified in
the law in each of its schools.
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District-Level Team: The district may choose to
develop one central team designated to serve each
school in cases where staffing at individual schools
is not sufficient to meet the membership
requirements of the law. In such cases, the district
may choose to operate smaller teams trained in the
threat assessment process in each school, which can
screen cases to determine which situations to refer
to the District-Level Team. If the district uses this
model, the district must ensure representation of
those staff members from the involved school as
identified by the law to the fullest extent possible
when conducting an assessment.

District-Level Team and School-Based Teams: The
district may have one central team that provides
oversight, consistency, and accountability for all
threat assessment processes including threats
impacting the entire district. School-Based Teams
address cases in each school building, while
ensuring all information is shared with the District-
Level Team.

@ Building a K-12 Behavioral Threat Assessment and Management Program

The district shall implement the following steps in developing a
Behavioral Threat Assessment and Management Program.

l. Step 1: Establish a Multidisciplinary Team

a. Identify team membership pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:17-3.4.

b. Designate a team leader.
G Establish team procedures and protocols.
d. Meet on a regular basis and as needed.
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Define Prohibited and Concerning Behaviors

Establish policy defining prohibited behaviors

(1) These definitions should be included in the code of
student conduct policy and shared with staff,
parents, and students.

Identify other behaviors for screening or intervention.

Define threshold for intervention.

(D) The threshold should be relatively low so that teams
can identify individuals in distress before the
behavior escalates into a violent behavior.

Create a Central Reporting Mechanism

Establish one or more anonymous reporting mechanisms.

(1) Examples include a mobile application, a dedicated
email address or phone number, or on the district
website.

Provide training and guidance to encourage reporting.

(1) Students, teachers, staff, school resource officers,
and parents should be provided awareness training
and guidance on recognizing behaviors of concern,
their roles and responsibilities in reporting the
behavior, and how to report the information.

Ensure availability to respond.

Utilize an Initial Report to collect the threat, concerning
behavior, etc.

Define Threshold for Law Enforcement Intervention

Most reports can be handled by the School-Based Team.
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Establish which behaviors should be referred for law
enforcement intervention (e.g., physical violence, threats of
violence, etc.).

Establish Threat Assessment Procedures
Decide how to document cases.

Create procedures to screen reports, gather information,
make assessments, and decide on interventions.

Develop/adapt threat assessment forms to organize
information around the 11 Investigative Questions
referenced in D.4. below.

Develop Risk Management Options

Identify all available resources for creating individualized
management plans.

(1) The resources and supports the student needs will
differ depending on the information gathered during
the assessment.

(2) Resources to assist the student could take the form
of peer support programs or therapeutic counseling
to enhance social learning or emotional
competency, life skills classes, tutoring in specific
academic subjects, or mental health care. Most
programs and supports will be available within the
school, but the team may need to also access
community resources to assist with the managing
the student. Identify resources to assist
targets/victims.

(3) Make efforts to address the safety of any potential
targets by altering or improving security procedures
for schools or individuals and providing guidance
on how to avoid the concerning person.
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Establish points of contact for all resources.
Create and Promote Safe School Climates
Assess current school climate.

(1) Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act (N.J.S.A.
18A:37-21) requires the school safety team in each
school in the district “...to develop, foster, and
maintain a positive school climate by focusing on
the ongoing, systemic process and practices in the
school and to address school climate issues...” and
to “review and strengthen school climate and the
policies of the school.

Enhance current school climate.
Strengthen students’ connectedness.

(1) Encourage teachers and staff to build positive,
trusting relationships with students by actively
listening to students and taking an interest in what
students say.

Break down “codes of silence” and help students feel
empowered to come forward and share concerns and
problems with a trusted adult.

[dentify clubs or teams at school students can join or
encourage students to start their own special interest group.

Conduct Training for all Stakeholders

The training is for new threat assessment team members,
refresher training, and professional development. This
includes training on the screening and threat assessment
forms and procedures.

© Copyright 2023 e Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP ¢ 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199  732-255-1500




REGULATION GUIDE

¥

PROGRAM
R 2419/page 8 of 15
School Threat Assessment Teams

Training must be coordinated with the New Jersey
Department of Education (NJDOE), Office of School
Preparedness and Emergency Planning (OSPEP) to ensure
that the threat assessment team is able to accurately assess
student behavior and to ensure that threat assessment teams
do not have a disparate impact on students based on their
race, ethnicity, homelessness status, religious belief,
gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, or
socioeconomic status. This training includes training on
adverse childhood experiences, childhood trauma, cultural
competency, and implicit bias.

Awareness training for students, teaching staff members,
and all school staff members regarding the recognition of
concerning or aberrant behavior in an individual that may
represent a threat to the school community.

(D) Requests for awareness training can be coordinated
by the district’s School Safety Specialists through
the OSPEP.

Training for parents and other community stakeholders to
anonymously report dangerous, violent, or unlawful
activity to the district or school.

D. Threat Assessment and Management Process

The district shall implement the following steps in the threat assessment
and management process.

II\

Step 1: Receive a Report of Concern

When the threat assessment team first learns of a new
report of a threat or aberrant or concerning behavior, the
team (or one member of the team) should collect initial
intake information about the behavior, the concerning
person (i.e., the person who engaged in the threatening
behavior; the person to be assessed), and other information
that is readily available.
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Screen the Case

Screen for imminency (of the threat or concerning
behavior) and whether there is a need for a full threat
assessment.

(1) If the threat assessment team believes the report
does present an imminent danger or safety concern,
immediately notify law enforcement. Once the
emergency has been contained, the team should
complete a full threat assessment and make all
necessary notifications (i.e., anyone that is or may
be directly impacted).

If the team does not believe the report presents an imminent
danger or safety concern, determine if there is a need for
full threat assessment. If not, document the initial report
and screening.

If there is a need for a threat assessment, the team shall
proceed with a full threat assessment using the steps
outlined in D.3. through 8. below.

The district’s Title IX Coordinator must be notified
immediately if a report involves sexual harassment, sexual
assault, dating violence, stalking, or a domestic violence
assault, or if engagement in these actions is uncovered
when gathering additional information during the threat
assessment process. Notifying the district’s Title IX
Coordinator is completed parallel to the threat assessment
process and does not stop a team from moving forward
with gathering information and initiating risk management
strategies.

Gather Information from Multiple Sources

Gather information about the person displaying the
concerning behavior and situation from various sources.
These sources can include, but are not limited to, teachers,
coaches, parents, and peers.
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4, Step 4: Organize and Analyze

a. Organize and analyze information using the 11
Investigative Questions detailed in the U.S. Secret Service
and U.S. Department of Education threat assessment guide.
The form is comprised of 11 investigative questions
adapted from the U.S. Secret Services and U.S. Department
of Education Threat Assessment in Schools: A Guide to
Managing Threatening Situations and to Creating Safe
School Climates and can be found at
www.secretservice.gov/nod/2559.

3> Step 5: Make the Assessment
a. Make an assessment about whether the individual of

concern poses a threat of violence or self-harm, or if they
are otherwise in need of intervention.

6. Step 6: Develop and Implement a Case Management/Intervention
Plan
a. Develop and implement a case management plan to reduce
risk.
b. As needed, refer individual of concern to the local mental

health authority or healthcare provider for evaluation
and/or treatment.

C. As needed, refer individual of concern for a full and
individual evaluation (FIE) for special education services.

7 Step 7: Re-Assess (Case Monitoring)

a. Monitor, re-evaluate, and modify plan as needed to ensure
that the identified intervention(s) is effective, and the
individual of concern no longer poses a threat of violence
or self-harm.

b. Re-assessing the person of concern, going through the
assessment questions again.

- © Copyright 2023 e Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP e 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 e 732-255-1500
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c. If there are still concerns, the team shall continue to
monitor, adjust plan, and re-assess as needed until there is
no longer a concern of harm to self and/or others, and the
individual is on a better path.

8. Step 8: Document and Close the Case

a. When the team’s assessment is that the concerning person
no longer poses a threat of violence or self-harm, the team
can close the case or place it on the in-active status.

b. The threat assessment team should be sure to document the
case, including scheduling any future dates to check-in or
follow-up, as needed.

c. The documentation should be stored in a confidential file,
with only authorized personnel having access.

Training
l. Each member of the threat assessment team must attend training in

accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4. The district may also

choose

to provide awareness training to school community

members on the threat assessment process. The awareness training

is also

outlined as part of one of the steps of the Building a K-12

Behavior Threat Assessment and Management Program.

2 Threat assessment team membership:

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4, the NJDOE shall
provide training through the New Jersey School Safety
Specialist Academy. All threat assessment team members
must receive training consistent with the training and
guidelines provided by the NJDOE. The school safety
specialist, is a member of the threat assessment team and
will assist in ensuring this training is provided to school
staff in coordination with OSPEP.

© Copyright 2023 e Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP e 1886 Hinds Road e Suite 1 e Toms River, NJ 08753-8199
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Each new threat assessment team member must complete
training by the OSPEP, which shall include training
sessions as instructed by Ontic/SIGMA as part of the
Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) STOP School Violence
Grant Program.

The district shall determine membership on the threat
assessment team in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-43.4,
including adding and ensuring the training of new
members, as needed. The district must ensure all threat
assessment team members attend the required initial
training and refresher training provided by OSPEP to
advance their competency in conducting assessments.

(D) These trainings will be offered through the OSPEP
for both in person and online platforms.

2) Refresher training will be developed and facilitated
by the OSPEP and will be made available through
in-person and online platforms, as necessary.

Awareness Training for Other School Community Stakeholders

d.

Request for awareness training for school staff members
should be directed to the OSPEP email at
school.security@doe.nj.gov, which will provide training or
coordinate sessions with approved instructors from the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security National Threat
Evaluation and Reporting Office’s Certified Master
Training Program.

F. Other Considerations

/ol

Individualized Education Program (IEP) or 504 Plans

a.

The district is required by law to meet the needs of students
with special needs, who are afforded disciplinary
protections not provided to the general education
population, to reduce exclusionary practices for special

] © Copyright 2023«
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education students. When assessing a student whose
behavior may pose a threat to the safety of the school
community, in the case of a student with an IEP or 504
plan, the threat assessment team shall consult with the IEP
team or 504 team to determine whether the aberrant or
concerning behavior is a threat to school safety and is being
properly addressed in a manner that is required by N.J.A.C.
6A:14 and all Federal and State special education laws.
Working with the IEP team or 504 team, the threat
assessment team shall determine if the behavior is part of
known baseline behavior, or is already being managed
under the student’s IEP, 504 plan, or FBA plan. If the
behavior is not consistent with baseline behaviors or is not
able to be effectively managed through current
programming, then a threat assessment would need to be
conducted. A special education representative must be part
of the team and shall engage throughout the process.

e Allegations of Harassment, Intimidation, & Bullying (HIB) or
Bias-Related Acts

a. Should the threat assessment team become aware of an
allegation of HIB when considering or conducting
assessments, they must follow Policy 5512 for addressing
allegations of HIB in alignment with the Anti-Bullying Bill
of Rights Act. Additionally, during the threat assessment
process, it is important to recognize that the student may
need remedial services (e.g., counseling) to address
behavior that may have prompted the need for the threat
assessment and to ensure their well-being.

b. Should a threat assessment team become aware of a
bias-related act, they should implement Policy and
Regulation 8465 on reporting bias-related acts to law
enforcement in accordance with the Memorandum of
Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement
Officials and Policy and Regulation 9320.
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8. Information Sharing

a.

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA)
and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA) are two Federal laws protecting the privacy
of an individual’s personal records. @ FERPA refers
specifically to educational records while HIPAA refers to
medical records. Questions and concerns about FERPA
and/or the HIPAA protections often arise as part of the
threat assessment planning process. It is critical that threat
assessment teams understand how to balance the safety of
the school with the privacy of individual students. These
laws should not be an impediment to threat assessment and
management.

Threat assessment teams should consult with the Board
Attorney on these elements as needed.

4. Family Education Rights & Privacy Act (FERPA) — Educational
Records

FERPA is a Federal law that protects the privacy of student
education records. FERPA does, however, authorize
school officials to disclose information without consent in
emergency situations where the health and/or safety of
students is at risk. Relevant information can be released to
law enforcement, public health, and medical officials, as
well as other schools in the event a student transfers or
matriculates. The U.S. Department of Education would not
find a school in violation of FERPA for disclosing
FERPA-protected information under the health or safety
exception as long as the school had a rational basis, based
on the information available at the time, for making its
determination that there was an articulable and significant
threat to the health or safety of the student or other
individuals.

- Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) —
Medical and Mental Health Records
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HIPAA protects the confidentiality of information in health
records. Confidentiality is held by the patient, not the
mental health provider. In cases where HIPAA applies, the
following strategies below may assist threat assessment
teams in eliminating potential barriers to critical data

collection:

(1) Ask permission from the student and parent to
disclose medical records;

(2) Provide information to health and mental
professionals; and

(3) Ask about duty to warn or duty to protect.

Additionally, medical and mental health providers may
disclose protected health information when disclosure:

(1)

)

Is necessary to prevent or lessen a serious and
imminent threat to health or safety of patient or
others and is to someone reasonably able to prevent
or lessen the threat; and

May include disclosure to law enforcement, or
others who can mitigate the threat and disclosure
must be consistent with applicable law and
standards of ethical conduct.

Record Keeping

All documentation from the threat assessment process must be
maintained in a confidential and secure location. Maintaining
records and preserving evidence throughout the process, assists in
the establishment of a legal and behavioral justification for the
intervention.
maintained in accordance with record retention rules established by
the Department of Treasury.

Records may be electronic or paper and must be
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[See POLICY ALERT No. 197]

2363 PUPIL USE OF PRIVATELY-OWNED TECHNOLOGY

The Board of Education recognizes technology is always changing and as a result
of increased accessibility to technology many pupils possess technology devices
for their use during non-school hours. These privately-owned devices may be
beneficial to pupils during school hours for approved educational purposes.
Therefore, the Board of Education will allow pupils to use their privately-owned
technology devices under conditions outlined in this Policy.

For the purpose of this Policy, “technology” means hardware or software.

For the purpose of this Policy, “privately-owned” means technology hardware and
software that is purchased, owned, and maintained by the pupil at no expense to
the school or school district.

For the purpose of this Policy, “hardware” means any device that can store,
access, retrieve, and/or communicate data or information. “Hardware” may
include, but is not limited to, any type of computer device; wireless telephone;
electronic reader; personal digital assistant (PDAs); video broadcasting and/or
recording device; or camera.

For the purpose of this Policy, “software” means any computer program(s) or
related data that provide instruction for telling a computer or other hardware
device what to do and how to do it.

The use of privately-owned technology by a pupil in the educational program
during the school day must be approved by the pupil’s parent or legal guardian
and the school teaching staff member responsible for supervising and/or providing
the pupil’s instructional program. A teaching staff member may approve a pupil’s
use of privately-owned technology based on the assignment(s) to the pupil. The
teaching staftf member may also prohibit the use of privately-owned technology
for an assignment(s).
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Pupils who use privately-owned technology in school will not be given access to
the school district’s computer server(s) or network(s). In the event the teaching
staff member approves the use of privately-owned technology to access the
Internet, the access must be through the privately-owned technology without the
use of any school district hardware or software. A teaching staff member who
approves a pupil to use their privately-owned technology to access the Internet
during instructional time will provide the pupil with a list of approved Internet
sites the pupil is permitted to access. A pupil granted such permission must
comply with school district policies and regulations regarding acceptable use of
computers and technology. Any use of privately-owned technology by a pupil
shall be in strict accordance with the teaching staff member’s specific approval(s)
and Board policies and regulations. Any violation will subject the pupil to
appropriate discipline and/or grading consequences.

The teaching staff member, in considering the use of privately-owned technology,
will ensure such approval does not provide any advantage or benefit to the pupil
who owns such technology over the pupil who does not own such technology.
The teaching staff member will not approve the use of privately-owned
technology if the teaching staff member determines the use would be
advantageous or beneficial to the pupil who owns such technology over the pupil
who does not own such technology.

The school district assumes no responsibility for any privately-owned technology
brought to school by a pupil. The pupil shall be responsible for the proper
operation and use of any privately-owned technology brought to school. School
staff members shall not be responsible for the effective use and/or technical
support for any privately-owned technology.

The school district shall assume no responsibility for the security of or damage to
any privately-owned technology brought to school by a pupil. Pupils are
encouraged to purchase private insurance for loss, damage, or theft of any
privately-owned technology the pupil brings to school.

Adopted:
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5230 LATE ARRIVAL AND EARLY DISMISSAL

The Board of Education requires that students be in attendance for the full school day in
order to benefit from the instructional program. That requirement will be waived only
when compelling circumstances require that a student be late to school or dismissed from
school before the end of the school day.

The Principal may excuse for cause the late arrival and early dismissal of a student on the
prior written request of the student’s parent(s) or legal guardian(s). Good cause may
include, but need not be limited to, medical and dental appointments that cannot be
scheduled outside the school day, medical disability, a motor vehicle driver’s test,
interviews for college entrance or employment, and court appearances.

With the exception of students in grade 12, no student will be permitted to leave the
school before the end of the school day except in the presence of the student’s parent(s)
or legal guardian(s), or an agent of the parent(s) or legal guardian(s) who has written
authorization, or in the custody of agents of the State acting in their legal capacity.

Any student, including those in 12" grade, who is ill or injured will be released from
school only in the presence of the student’s parent(s) or legal guardian(s), or an
agent of the parent(s) or legal guardian(s) who have written authorization.

The Principal shall maintain a record of the parent(s) or legal guardian(s) of each
student. If one parent has been assigned custody of the student by court order or
separation agreement and wishes to limit the noncustodial parent’s access to the student,
the parent in custody must inform the Principal of any such limitation and may request
that his/her authorization be required before the noncustodial parent is granted access. In
the absence of such notice, the Principal will presume that a student may be released into
the care of either parent.

A student who suffers an incapacitating medical disability will be released from school
only in the presence of an adult.

Adopted: 19 January 2021
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[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 181, 193, and 230]

0144 BOARD MEMBER ORIENTATION AND TRAINING

The preparation of each Board member for the performance of Board of
Education duties is essential to the proper functioning of the Board. The Board
encourages each new Board member to acquire in-the-aequisition-of information
about school district governance, the separate functions of the Board and the
Superintendent, the operations of the district, and Board procedures.

The Board directs that each new member receive access to and/or a copy of
aeecess-to-and/or-a—copy-of the Board of Education Bylaw and Policy Manual
and Regulations, the manual of administrative regulations, each negotiated
agreement, the current budget statement and audit report, and and-such
other materials as deemed appropriate by the Superintendent.

Each new Board member will be invited and is encouraged to meet and discuss
the responsibilities and authority of a Board member, Board functions, and Board
policies and procedures with the Board President (if available), the
Superintendent, and the School Business Administrator/Board Secretary.

Within the first ninety days of a new Board member’s first term, the Board

member Each-newly-eleeted-orappointedBoard-member shall complete during
the—first-year-of the-member sfirstterm a training program to be prepared and

offered by the New Jersey School Boards Association. The training shall
include instruction relative to the Board member’s responsibilities pursuant

to the School Ethlcs Act and N.J.S. A 18A:12-33 —ﬁeens&ha&eﬂ%th—the-New

The training program shall include information regarding the school district
monitoring system established pursuant to P.L. 2005, c. 235, the New Jersey
Quality Single Accountability Continuum, and the five key components of school
district effectiveness on which school districts are evaluated under the monitoring
system: instruction and program; personnel; fiscal management; operations; and
governance.
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The Board member shall complete a training program on school district
governance in each of the subsequent two years of the Board member’s first term.

Within one year after each re-election or re-appointment to the Board of
Education, the Board member shall complete an advanced training program to be
prepared and offered by the New Jersey School Boards Association. This
advanced training program shall include information on relevant changes to New
Jersey school law and other information deemed appropriate to enable the Board
member to serve more effectively.

The New Jersey School Boards Association shall examine options for providing
training programs to Board members through alternative methods such as on-line
or other distance learning media or through regional-based training.

Within one year after being newly elected or appointed or being re-elected or
re-appointed to the Board of Education, a Board member shall complete a training
program on harassment, intimidation, and bullying in schools, including a school
district’s responsibilities under N.J.S.A. P 1200283 (C-18A:37-13 et seq A
Board member shall be required to complete the program only once. Training on
harassment, intimidation, and bullying in schools shall be provided by the New
Jersey School Boards Association, in consultation with recognized experts in
school bullying from a cross section of academia, child advocacy organizations,
nonprofit organizations, professional associations, and government agencies.

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-33; 18A:37-13 et seq.
N.J.A.C. 6A:28-4.1

Adopted:
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M

[See POLICY ALERT No. 230]

2520 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES

The Board of Education shall provide supply—each-teaching staff members with
the supplies; and materials;—and—equipment necessary for the successful
implementation of the instructional appreved program and provide each students
with the supplies and materials required for the successful completion of courses
of study.

The Board expressly exempts from this pPolicy such clothing or personal
equipment as may be required by-the Beard for reasons related to the safety and
health of students or the protection of school property and are individualized or
non-reusable, and any materials used in the manufacture or preparation of useful
or decorative items that students are permitted to retain, except that no student
will be denied participation in any course of study or school sponsored activity
because of their histher financial inability to bear the cost of such clothing,
equipment, or materials.

Supplies and materials will be distributed throughout the school district in a
manner that ensures equal distribution to students; school facilities; courses;
programs; and activities and services, regardless of the protected categories
listed at N.J.A.C. 6A:7-1.7(a).

The Superintendent or designee shall develop procedures regwlations for the

selection and utilization of instructional supplies that include effective
consultation with teaching staff members at all appropriate levels.

N.J.A.C. 6A:7-1.7
N.J.S.A. 18A:34-1
N.J.S.A. 18A:54-20 [vocational districts]

Adopted:
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R 2520 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES

A. Definition

“Supplies” are the consumable materials distributed to teachers and
students for the successful 1mplementat10n of the instructional program.

113 2
? 3 5) b

el 2 > 3 c) 2 1 >

i 8 Supply Procedures

1. Each staff member will be able to request supplies by
submitting a request to the Principal or designee.

21 Supplies will be kept in a secure location supply-eloset-orreom-in
each-— schoel —building. The Principal or designee

will be responsible to approve for the request

of supplies for their school and staff content-and-inventory-ofthe
supphy-eloset.

" . f Pt b %
Sudmiting el 1o ¥ I fe ol s of
hishesebsforat ket —  — —wocktsy

5 The staff member’s teacher’s request will be retained by the
staff member and the Principal or designee recorded—in—the

4. At the end of each school year, a record of the inventory of
supplies retained by the staff member shall be reported by the

staff member to the Principal or designee requested-and-used-in
each-classroomwill begrventothe———M .

S The Principal will encourage invite all teaching staff members to
suggest additional supplies and/or replacements for the supplies

currently used.
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C. Cost of Supplies

Supplies will be made available without charge to all students, except in
the following circumstances:

L Where non-reusable clothing or personal equipment, such as gym
outfits, is required for the reasen-of safety, health, or the protection
of school property, students will be requested to provide their own
clothing or equipment. The Principal may require that such
clothing or equipment meet school standards (ether-than-eolor-or
style) and may recommend a suitable vendor eommereial-source
for the clothing or equipment.

2. Where a student enrolled in a class or activity in which an item
produet is made, such as woodshop or home economics, chooses to
prepare and keep a useful item, the student may be required to pay
the costs of the materials used. Students shall always be given the
option of preparing an item for use by the school, for which no
charge will be made. Any charge made under this regulation will
be presented in writing by the teacher with a copy to the Principal
or designee ; and the moneys collected will
be deposited with the Business Office

o Students may be required to provide supplies for their participation
in co-curricular activities.

4. A student who is eligible for free and reduced rate meals will not
be required to pay for any supplies, including those exempted from
free distribution in paragraph C.Bl., 2., and 3. above.

3, Staff members Teachers shall are—adwvised—te report to the
Principal or designee any student who is
suspected of being unable to pay for the supplies listed-above.

Issued:
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Use of Corporal Punishment

Mar 23

[See POLICY ALERT No. 230]

3217 USE OF CORPORAL PUNISHMENT

No teaching staff member employed by the Board or a person engaged in any
school in the school district shall inflict or cause to be inflicted corporal
punishment upon a student attending any school in the school district; but
any such teaching staff member may, within the scope of their employment,
use and apply such amounts of force as is reasonable and necessary:

1. To quell a disturbance, threatening physical injury to others;

2, To obtain possession of weapons or other dangerous objects
upon the person or within the control of a student;

3. For the purpose of self-defense; and

4. For the protection of persons or property;

and such acts, or any of them, shall not be construed to constitute corporal
punishment pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-1. Every resolution, bylaw, rule,
ordinance, or other act or authority permitting or authorizing corporal
punishment to be inflicted upon a student attending any school in the district
shall be void.
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Any teaching staff member employed by the Board found to have violated
this Policy may w#ll be subject to discipline by the this Board and-may—be

N.J.S.A. 18A:6-1; 18A:37-1

Adopted:
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[See POLICY ALERT No. 230]

4217 USE OF CORPORAL PUNISHMENT

No support staff member employed by the Board or a person engaged in any
school in the school district shall inflict or cause to be inflicted corporal
punishment upon a student attending any school in the school district; but any
such support staff member may, within the scope of their employment, use and
apply such amounts of force as is reasonable and necessary:

l. To quell a disturbance, threatening physical injury to others;

2. To obtain possession of weapons or other dangerous objects upon
the person or within the control of a student;

5. For the purpose of self-defense; and

4, For the protection of persons or property;
and such acts, or any of them, shall not be construed to constitute corporal
punishment pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-1. Every resolution, bylaw, rule,
ordinance, or other act or authority permitting or authorizing corporal punishment
to be inflicted upon a student attending any school in the district shall be void.
Any support staff member employed by the Board found to have violated this
Policy may be subject to discipline by the Board.

N.J.S.A. 18A:6-1; 18A:37-1

Adopted:
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Mar 23

M

[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 178, 204, 209, and 230]

5305 HEALTH SERVICES PERSONNEL

The Board of Education shall appoint at least one school physician pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 18A:40-1. The Board may appoint a lead school physician to serve as
health services director if more than one school physician is contracted required

by the Board. SFhe—seheerhysmaﬂ—shaH—be—e&Hemly—heeﬂsed—bee—New

school physman(s) shall be currently licensed by the New Jersey Board of
Medical Examiners in medicine or osteopathy and shall have a training and
scope of practice that includes child and adolescent health and development.
The contract between the Board and the school physician(s) appointed
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:40-1 shall include a statement of assurance that the
school physician(s) has completed the Student-Athlete Cardiac Screening
professional development module developed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:40-41d
and has read the sudden cardiac arrest pamphlet developed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 18A:40-41. The school district shall conduct a criminal history
background check on any physician before entering into an agreement for
delivery of services pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.3.

The school physician(s) shall provide, at a minimum, the following services:

1. Consultation in the development and implementation of school
district policies, procedures, and mechanisms related to health,
safety, and medical emergencies, pursuant to N.J.A.C.
6A:16-2.1(a) and Policy and Regulation 5310;

.4 Consultation to school district medical staff regarding the delivery
of school health services, which includes special health care needs
of technology-supported and medically fragile children, including
students covered by 20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq., Individuals with
Disabilities Education lmprevement Act;

3. Physical examinations conducted in the school physician’s office
or other comparably equipped facility for students who do not have

a medlcal home e%—whese—pafe&&has—*defmﬁed—t-he—seheel—as—t-he
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4. Provision of written notification to the parent stating approval or
disapproval of the student’s participation in athletics based upon
the medical report;

Ja Direction for professional duties of other medical staff;

6. Written standing orders that shall be reviewed and re-issued before
the beginning of each school year;

i Establishment of standards of care for emergency situations and
medically-related care involving students and school staff;

8. Assistance to the certified school nurse or non-certified nurse in
conducting health screenings of students and staff and assistance
with the delivery of school health services;

)} Review, as needed, of reports and orders from a student’s medical
home regarding student health concerns;

10. Authorization of tuberculin testing for conditions outlined in
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.2(c) and Policy and Regulation 5310;

1l Review, approval, or denial with reasons of a medical home
determination of a student’s anticipated confinement and resulting
need for home instruction; and

12. Consultation with the school district certified school nurse(s) to
obtain input for the development of the school nursing services
plan, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.1(b) and Policy and
Regulation 5310.

The Board shall employ a certified school nurse to provide nursing services while
school is in session pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:40-1 and 3.3. The certified school
nurse shall work under the direction of the school physician and Superintendent of
Schoo<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>